
Our current stock of Antiquarian books. Last updated 27/07/2015

Ant6123) Kettlewell, John; A COMPANION FOR THE PENITENT AND FOR PERSONS TROUBLED IN 
MIND; Robert Kettlewell; 1700; vi+132+vipp; 12mo. Full panelled calf, corners bumped. Wing 
K361A()

Alphabetical Listing
Ant4858) ; NOVI TESTAMENTI LIBRI HISTORICI GRAEC. & LAT. PERPETUO COMMENTARIO EX 
ANTIQUITATE HISTORIIS PHILOLOGIA ILLUSTRATI ...; Adrian Wyngaerden; 1653; xx+1304+xxvipp; 
4to. Full vellum with embossed device on each board. Respined in a lighter colour vellum. Book 
plate. With additional engraved title. D&M 4693()

£250.00

Ant6270) ; THE HOLY BIBLE CONTAINING THE OLD TESTAMENT AND THE NEW [King James 
Bible]; John Field; 1648; pp; 4to. 19th Century full calf binding, scuffed on spine and at 
extremities. Engraved title page damaged with loss and a very crude tape repair. Lacks 4 leaves 
(F1, Ss8, Yy8, Lll8). Gather Lll cropped with loss to catchwords & headlines. Herbert 604.()

£350.00

Ant5116) Houbigant, Charles; BIBLIA HEBRAICA CUM NOTIS CRITICIS ET VERSIONE LATINA  AD 
NOTAS CRITICAS FACTA ACCEDUNT LIBRI GRAECI QUI DEUTERO-CANONICI VOCANTUR ... 4 
VOLUMES; Briasson & Durand (Paris); 1753; 680+756+752+157+895+indicespp; Folio. Full calf, 
spines gilt with red leather spine labels. Boards & spines rubbed but still an imposing set. 
Portrait frontispiece. Text in Hebrew Greek & Latin. An important edition D & M 8154()

£800.00

Ant6250) Ostervald, J.F.; LE NOUVEAU TESTAMENT C'EST A DIRE LA NOUVELLE ALLIANCE DE 
NOTRE SEIGNEUR JESUS-CHRIST REVU & CORRIGE SUR LE TEXTE GREC ... TROISIEME EDITION; 
Libraire Heilmann (Bienne); 1770; 417pp; Full mottled cald, worn & pitted. Remains of gilt 
decoration on spine. Book plate of Walter Farquhar()

£50.00

Ant4492) ; CERTAIN SERMONS OR HOMILIES APPOINTED TO BE READ IN CHURCHES IN THE TIME 
OF QUEEN ELIZABETH OF FAMOUS MEMORY ... THE FOURTH EDITION [and] THE THIRTY NINE 
ARTICLES [ AND] A SERMON PREACHED BEFORE THE DEAN OF THE ARCHES ... BY HENRY PIERS; 
M. Lewis; 1766; 537+106+11pp; 4to. Full calf, rubbed & scuffed. Front board detached.()

£50.00

Ant6269) ; THE BOOKE OF COMMON PRAYER AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE SACRAMENTS AND 
OTHER PARTS OF DIVINE SERVICE FOR THE USE OF THE CHURCH OF SCOTLAND [WITH] THE 
PSALTER OR PSALMES OF DAVID 1636 [AND] THE PSALMES OF DAVID TRANSLATED BY KING 
JAMES ..1636; Robert Young (Edinburgh); 1637; pp; Small Folio. Full calf with brown & black 
spine labels.Title page neatly relaid. The 2nd Psalter lacks the final leaf, ending on p146. 
Archbishop Laud's Prayer book. STC 16607 (variant with "blotted" on Hh3).()

£800.00

Ant6222) ; THE PSALMS OF DAVID IN METER NEWLY TRANSLATED AND DILIGENTLY COMPARED 
WITH THE ORIGINAL TEXT AND FORMER TRANSLATIONS ... ALLOWED BY THE AUTHORITY OF 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE KIRK OF SCOTLAND; J. & M. Robertson (Glasgow); 1786; 360pp; 
12mo. Full calf, rubbed at extremities()

£100.00

Ant4520) ; THE PRIMITIVE LITURGY AND EUCHARIST ACCORDING TO THE INSTITUTION OF 
CHRIST AND HIS APOSTLES FOR THE USE OF THE ORATORY ... FOURTH EDITION; Printed in the 
year; 1727; viii+5+70-132pp; Full calf, rubbed. Front board detached. ESTC lists 4 locations for 
this edition. All editions are rare()

£200.00

Ant6271) ; BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE SACRAMENTS AND 
OTHER RITES AND CEREMONIES OF THE CHURCH; John Baskerville (Cambridge); 1762; pp; Full 
dark green calf with gilt spine and borders. Some wear to spine and top hinge, but board is 
firmly attached and a very attractive binding. With occasional Prayers.()

£200.00

Ant4887) ; THE POLITICAL TESTAMENT OF CARDINAL JULIUS ALBERONI EXHIBITING A GENERAL 
VIEW OF THE POLITICS AND INTERESTS OF THE SEVERAL COURTS OF EUROPE EXTRACTED FROM 
DIFFERENT MEMOIRS .. [WITH] A SHORT ACCOUNT OF THE CARDINAL'S LIFE; J. Nourse; 1753; 
xxxii+343pp; Full calf, rubbed. Both boards detached. Ramsgate Abbey library book plate. ESTC 
lists only 4 locations in UK. Not in BL()

£50.00



Ant6221) Allestree, Richard; THE WHOLE DUTY OF MAN LAID DOWN IN A PLAIN AND FAMILIAR 
WAY FOR THE USE OF ALL BUT ESPECIALLY THE MEANEST READER; W. Norton for E. Pawlet; 
1710; xxviii+472+viiipp; 12mo.Full calf, worn & peeling. With frontispiece & additional engraved 
title, both with some marginal loss.()

£25.00

Ant5165) Allestree, Richard; THE WORKS OF THE LEARNED AND PIOUS AUTHOR OF THE WHOLE 
DUTY OF MAN THE SECOND IMPRESSION; The Theater (Oxford); 1687; xx+456+viii+322+vipp; 
Folio. Full calf. With engraved frontispiece. Book plate of William Wrightson of Cusworth. Wing 
A1083()

£200.00

Ant6220) Ambrose, Isaac; PRIMA, MEDIA & ULTIMA THE FIRST, MIDDLE AND LAST THINGS IN 
THREE TREATISES ....; T.R. & E.M. for Nath. Webb; 1654; xiv+72+ii+70+32+510+ii+iv+228pp; 4to. 
Modern half calf with marbled boards. First 3 leaves, title to "Prima" and 6 leaves at end of 
"Ultima" supplied in facsimile. Otherwise complete with title page to "Media" dated 1652 & 
"Ultima" dated 1650. Wing A2962, 2959 & 2970()

£300.00

Ant6246) Ames, William; MEDULLA THEOLOGICA EDITION NOVISSIMA; Apud Joannem 
Janssonium; 1659; xii+414pp; 12mo. Full calf, spine rubbed. Title page is engraved. Foxing along 
the fore-edge.()

£150.00

Ant6108) Annesley, Samuel; A CONTINUATION OF MORNING EXERCISE QUESTIONS AND CASES 
OF CONSCIENCE PRACTICALLY RESOLVED BY SUNDRY MINISTERS IN OCTOBER 1682; J.A. for John 
Dunton; 1683; vi+1010pp; 4to. Rather crudely rebound in modern quarter calf with green 
boards. First few pages coming loose. Wing A3228()

£200.00

Ant5118) Aquinas; SUMMA THEOLOGICA SANCTI THOMAE AQUINATIS DIVINAE VOLUNTATIS 
INTERPRETIS SACRI ORDINIS PRAEDICATORUM .. IN TRES PARTES AB AUCTORE SUO DISTRIBUTA  
3 VOLUMES IN 2; Petri Chevalier (Paris); 1631; 259+259+397+449+indicespp; Folio. Modern light 
tan half calf, red leather spine labels. Engraved portrait frontispiece. Some worm damage in 
part 2.  With divisional title pages to parts 2 & 2()

£350.00

Ant5129) Ayliffe, John; PARERGON JURIS CANONICI ANGLICANI OR A COMMENTARY BY WAY OF 
SUPPLEMENT TO THE CANONS AND CONSTITUTIONS OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND ... SECOND 
EDITION; Thomas Osborne; 1734; xlvi+552+xxiipp; Folio. Full calf, neatly respined in leather with 
red & black spine labels()

£250.00

Ant6216) Babington, Gervase; [ THE LIKE NOTES UPON EXODUS AND LEVITICUS AS BEFORE 
UPON GENESIS LAID DOWN STILL IN THIS PLAINE MANNER FOR THE GOOD OF THEM THAT 
CANNOT USE BETTER] HELPES; Humfrey Lownes for Tho. Charde; 1604; 466+iv+222pp; 4to. 
Contemporary limp vellum. Covers detached. Lacks general title page and the final leaf of notes 
on Leviticus. STC 1088.5()

£150.00

Ant5155) Barrow, Isaac; THE WORKS OF THE LEARNED ISAAC BARROW, D.D. LATE MASTER OF 
TRINITY COLLEGE IN CAMBRIDGE  .. 4 VOLUMES; M. Flesher for B. Aylmer; 1683; 
555+325+525+460+360pp; Folio. Full calf, respined. Spines are worn with some leather missing. 
Volumes variously dated 1683, 1692 & 1687. Volume 4 is the Opuscula printed in 1687. Each 
volume has a prtrait except volume 3. Wing B927A, B925, B927E, B927G()

£500.00

Ant5181) Barrow, Isaac; THE WORKS OF THE LEARNED ISAAC BARROW, D.D. LATE MASTER OF 
TRINITY COLLEGE IN CAMBRIDGE (BEING ALL HIS ENGLISH WORKS) 3 VOLUMES (IN 2); James 
Round; 1716; 783+v+381+xv+390+vipp; Folio. Full calf with old neat re-spine. Portrait 
frontispiece.()

£200.00

Ant6180) Barrow, Isaac; THE DUTY AND REWARD OF BOUNTY TO THE POOR IN A SERMON 
PREACHED AT THE SPITTAL UPON WEDNESDAY IN EASTER WEEK ANNO. DOM. MDCLXXI THE 
THIRD EDITION [AND] A SERMON UPON THE PASSION OF OUR BLESSED SAVIOUR ... 1678; M.F. 
for Brabazon Aylmer; 1680; ii+176+iv+97+iiipp; Full calf, binding split. Boards crudely attached 
with clear tape. 2 items bound together.With portrait frontiospiece.  Some old annotations on 
front endpaper.Wing B935 & 955()

£100.00

Ant6012) Bastwick, John; FLAGELLUM PONTIFICIS ET EPISCOPORUM LATIALIUM AUCTUM ET 
MULTIS ARGUMENTIS LOCUPLETATUM; Edward Griffin; 1641; ii+154pp; 12mo. Full calf, rubbed 
and worn. Paper browning. Lacks portrait. Wing B1062()

£100.00



Ant6090) Bates, William; CONSIDERATIONS OF THE EXISTENCE OF GOD AND THE IMMORTALITY 
OF THE SOUL WITH THE RECOMPENCES OF THE FUTURE STATE TO WHICH IS ADDED THE 
DIVINITY OF THE CHRISTIAN RELIGION … SECOND EDITION, ENLARGED; J.D. for Brabazon 
Aylmer; 1677; x+328+223+1.pp; Half calf, worn & rubbed with plain boards. "The divinity of the 
Christian religion" has separate title page and pagination. Wing B1102()

£200.00

Ant4933) Bates, William; THE HARMONY OF THE DIVINE ATTRIBUTES IN THE CONTRIVANCE AND 
ACCOMPLISHMENT OF MAN'S REDEMPTION BY THE LORD JESUS CHRIST ... SECOND EDITION, 
CORRECTED; J.M for Nathaniel Ranew; 1675; viii+469+xipp; 4to. Full calf, hinges at some time 
neatly repaired, with new red leather spine label. Portrait frontispiece.Pages grubby in places. 
Wing B1114()

£200.00

Ant6224) Bates, William; THE HARMONY OF THE DIVINE ATTRIBUTES IN THE CONTRIVANCE AND 
ACCOMPLISHMENT OF MAN'S REDEMPTION BY THE LORD JESUS CHRIST; J. Darby for Nath. 
Ranew; 1674; viii+502+ii+ivpp; 4to. Rebound in good quality half calf, red leather spine label and 
marbled boards. This copy has 4 pages of adverts at the end, not mentioned in ESTC record. 
Wing B1113()

£150.00

Ant6178) Bates, William; CONSIDERATIONS OF THE EXISTENCE OF GOD AND OF THE 
IMMORTALITY OF THE SOUL WITH THE RECOMPENCES OF THE FUTURE STATE TO WHICH IS 
NOW ADDED THE DIVINITY OF THE CHRISTIAN RELIGION PROVED ..... SECOND EDITION 
ENLARGED; J.D. for Brabazon Aylmer; 1677; ii+328+viii+222pp; Full calf, spine faded. Title page 
to first part loose. The 2nd title "Divinity of Christian Religion" lacks its title page & is defective 
at end. Wing B1102/1104()

£100.00

Ant5147) Bates, William; THE WORKS OF THE LATE REVEREND AND LEARNED WILLIAM BATES, 
D.D. ... WITH AN EXACT ALPHABETICAL TABLE TO THE WHOLE .. SECOND EDITION TO WHICH IS 
ADDED THE EVERLASTING REST OF THE SAINTS IN HEAVEN; James Knapton, John Wyat et al; 
1723; viii+892+xxiipp; Folio. Full calf, both boards detached. Portrait frontispiece. Ex libris 
Cheshunt College with book plate and rubber stamp marks()

£200.00

Ant6055) Baxter, Richard; THE SAINTS' EVERLASTING REST OR A TREATISE OF THE BLESSED 
STATE OF THE SAINTS IN THEIR ENJORMENT OF GOD IN HEAVEN ABRIDGED BY BENJAMIN 
FAWCETT [and] A CALL TO THE UNCONVERTED TO TURN AND LIVE ...; William Sharp (Romsey); 
1816; xxiii+356+216pp; Half calf, rubbed & worn. Both hinges broken()

£20.00

Ant6249) Bellamy, John; THE HISTORY OF ALL RELIGIONS COMPREHENDING THE DIFFERENT 
DOCTRINES, CUSTOMS AND ORDER OF WORSHIP IN THE CHURCHES WHICH HAVE BEEN 
ESTABLISHED FROM THE BEGINNING OF TIME TO THE PRESENT DAY ....; Longman & Co.; 1812; 
xxiv+396pp; Full calf, spine gilt with green morocco spine label. Engraved frontispiece()

£25.00

Ant6171) Bennet, Thomas; DIRECTIONS FOR STUDYING I. A GENERAL SYSTEM OR BODY OF 
DIVINITY II. THE THIRTY NINE ARTICLES OF RELIGION TO WHICH IS ADDED ST. JEROM'S EPISTLE 
TO NEPOTIANUS THE THIRD EDITION; James & John Knapton; 1727; viii+196+ivpp; Full panelled 
calf. Front hinge weak.()

£50.00

Ant6206) Benson, C.; ON SCRIPTURE DIFFICULTIES TWENTY DISCOURSES PREACHED BEFORE THE 
UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE IN THE YEAR 1822 AT THE LECTURE FOUNDED BY THE REV. JOHN 
HULSE, M.A.; Baldwin Cradock and Joy; 1826; xii+420pp; Half calf, black leather spine label. 
Spine rubbed()

£25.00

Ant6230) Bernard Francis; THE CHRISTIAN DUTY COMPOSED BY B. BERNARD FRANCIS; Claude 
Tulliet (Aire); 1684; viii+306+viiipp; 4to. Full calf, neatly respined. Wing E3949A()

£250.00

Ant6062) Bernard, Nicholas; THE LIFE & DEATH OF THE MOST REVEREND AND LEARNED FATHER 
OF OUR CHURCH DR. JAMES USHER LATE ARCH-BISHOP OF ARMAGH AND PRIMATE OF ALL 
IRELAND; E. Tyler; 1656; xvi+119+vipp; Full calf, respined. Portrait frontispiece, long inscription 
on front endpaper.Wing B2012()

£200.00

Ant6135) Bladen, Thomas; PRAXIS FRANCISCI CLARKE TAM JUS DICENTIBUS QUAM ALIIS 
OMNIBUS QUI IN FORO ECCLESIASTICO VERSANTUR APPRIME UTILIS EDITIO SECUNDA; Hannah 
Sawbridge; 1684; xxiv+428pp; 19th Century half calf with marbled boards. Both boards 
detached()

£50.00



Ant4962) Bolton, Robert; A DISCOURSE ABOUT THE STATE OF TRUE HAPPINESSE DELIVERED IN 
CERTAINE SERMONS IN OXFORD AND AT PAULS CROSSE 6TH EDN [AND] TWO SERMONS 
PREACHED AT NORTHAMPTON AT TWO SEVERALL ASSISES ... 1635; John Leggatt for Edmund 
Weaver; 1636; xxii+215+vi+vi+102pp; 4to. Bound in later blue calf, spine rubbed. Title page to 
1st work remounted. STC 3233 & 3256()

£300.00

Ant4530) Bowdler, Henrietta; SERMONS ON THE DOCTRINES AND DUTIES OF CHRISTIANITY 
28TH EDITION; Cadell & Davies; 1814; xii+220pp; Full tree calf, rubbed. Hinges cracking. Book 
plate of C.Ibbetson.()

£20.00

Ant6003) Bradford, Samuel; THE CREDIBILITY OF THE CHRISTIAN REVELATION FROM ITS 
INTRINSICK EVIDENCE IN EIGHT SERMONS ... BEING THE LECTURE FOR THE YEAR 1699 FOUNDED 
BY ROBERT BOYLE WITH A NINTH SERMON AS AN APPENDIX IN REPLY TO AN OBJECTION; Tho. 
Parkhurst; 1700; pp; 4to. Full calf, neatly respined. Each sermon has separate title page and 
pagination. Wing B4108()

£150.00

Ant6091) Bramhall, John; A JUST VINDICATION OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND FROM THE 
UNJUST ASPERSION OF CRIMINAL SCHISME WITH A REPLICATION TO THE BISHOP OF 
CHALCEDON HIS SURVEY OF THE VINDICATION OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND; By J.C. for John 
Crooke; 1661; vi+280+viii+383+i+72pp; Full calf, spine rubbed. Front board almost detached. 2 
works bound together. Wing B4227 and 4228()

£150.00

Ant6133) Brevint, Daniel; MISSALE ROMANUM OR THE DEPTH AND MYSTERY OF ROMAN MASS 
LAID OPEN AND EXPLAINED FOR THE USE OF BOTH REFORMED AND UNREFORMED CHRISTIANS 
THE SECOND EDITION; Oxford (At the Theater); 1673; viii+174pp; 12mo. Half calf, marbled 
boards. Rear board detached. Title page shaved at the bottom. Wing B4421()

£50.00

Ant6255) Brook, Benjamin; THE LIVES OF THE PURITANS CONTAINING A BIOGRAPHICAL 
ACCOUNT OF THOSE DIVINES WHO DISTINGUISHED THEMSELVES IN THE CAUSE OF RELIGIOUS 
LIBERTY FROM THE REFORMATION .. TO THE ACT OF UNIFORMITY IN 1662 3 VOLUMES; James 
Black; 1813; 452+507+556pp; Half leather with green cloth boards. Spines rubbed. Top portion 
of spine missing volume 1()

£120.00

Ant6241) Brooks, Thomas; THE MUTE CHRISTIAN UNDER THE SMARTING ROD WITH SOVEREIGN 
ANTIDOTES AGAINST THE MOST MISERABLE EXIGENTS ... THE FOURTEENTH EDITION; Patrick 
Mair (Falkirk); 1783; 191+ipp; 12mo. Full calf, rubbed. Paper browning()

£50.00

Ant4970) Bunting, Henry; ITINERARIUM TOTIUS SACRAE SCRIPTURAE OR THE TRAVELS OF THE 
HOLY PATRIARCHS, PROPHETS, JUDGES, KINGS, OUR SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST AND HIS APOSTLES 
AS THEY ARE RELATED IN THE OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS WITH A DESCRIPTION OF THE 
TOWNS AND PLACES ...; J. Harefinch for T. Basset; 1682; viii+431+vpp; 4to. Full calf, worn & 
cracked, hinges weak. Pages 236-252 bound out of order B5362A()

£250.00

Ant6203) Burnet, G.; A CONTINUATION OF REFLECTIONS ON MR. VARILLAS'S HISTORY OF 
HERESIES [AND] A DEFENCE OF THE REFLECTIONS ON THE .. HISTORY OF HERESIES ... [AND] 
REFLECTIONS UPON MR. VARILLAS HIS HISTORY OF HERESY BOOK I TOME I ... 1688; For J.S. 
(Amsterdam); 1687; iv+152+xii+144+iv+72pp; 12mo. Modern full calf. 3 works bound together. 
The third item is by Edward Hannes and the last 2 leaves look to be facsimiles. Wing B5771, 
B5774 and H658()

£200.00

Ant4910) Burnet, Gilbert; LIVES, CHARACTERS AND AN ADDRESS TO PROSPERITY EDIED BY JOHN 
JEBB; James Duncan; 1833; lxxx+386pp; Red half calf, ex lib()

£25.00

Ant6195) Burnet, Gilbert; REFLECTIONS ON THE RELATION OF THE ENGLISH REFORMATION 
LATELY PRINTED AT OXFORD PART I; For J.S. (Amsterdam); 1688; ii+96pp; 4to. Disbound. Lacks 
final blank . Wing B5854()

£25.00

Ant4946) Burnet, Gilbert; THE LIFE OF WILLIAM BEDELL , D.D. BISHOP OF KILMORE IN IRELAND; 
John Southby; 1685; xxxviii+487pp; Later half calf with marbled boards, book plate. Title page 
grubby Wing B5830()

£150.00



Ant6227) Burroughs, Jeremiah; GOSPEL-WORSHIP OR THE RIGHT MANNER OF SANCTIFYING THE 
NAME OF GOD IN GENERAL AND PARTICULARLY IN THESE THREE GREAT ORDINANCES 1. 
HEARING OF THE WORD 2. RECEIVING THE LORDS SUPPER 3. PRAYER; Peter Cole; 1658; 
xvi+297+xiiipp; 4to. full calf, rubbed and worn. Front board detached. Some old ink underlining. 
Wing B6086()

£300.00

Ant6254) Calamy, Edmund; AN ABRIDGEMENT OF MR. BAXTER'S HISTORY OF HIS LIFE AND 
TIMES WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE MINISTERS & C. WHO WERE EJECTED AFTER THE 
RESTAURATION OF KING CHARLES II  SECOND EDITION. 2 VOLUMES; John Lawrence; 1713; 
xxiv+726+82+xxxii+32+864pp; Full panelled calf, front board detached volume 2. With Portrait 
frontispiece.()

£200.00

Ant6147) Calamy, Edmund; MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE OF THE LATE REVD. JOHN HOWE; Sam. 
Chandler; 1724; iv+268pp; Full calf, respined in leather.()

£50.00

Ant6066) Calderwood, David; THE TRUE HISTORY OF THE CHURCH OF SCOTLAND FROM THE 
BEGINNING OF THE REFORMATION UNTO THE REIGNE OF KING JAMES VI; Printed in the year; 
1678; viii+8+839pp; Folio. Rebound in modern black half morocco with red cloth boards. With 
thev book plate of Sir William Baird of Newbaith. Wing C279()

£300.00

Ant6242) Camus, John Peter; ADMIRABLE EVENTS SELECTED OUT OF FOURE BOOKES WRITTEN 
IN FRENCH ... TOGETEHR WITH MORALL RELATIONS WRITTEN BY THE SAME AUTHOR AND 
TRANSLATED INTO ENGLISH BY S. DU VERGER; Thomas Harper for Abel Roper; 1639; 
xxx+357+iiipp; 4to. Full calf, worn and peeling.Some marginal dampstaining affecting mainly the 
first few leaves. Lacks A1 (blank) but has the errata leaf. STC 4549()

£200.00

Ant6259) Care, Henry; THE HISTORY OF POPERY WITH SUCH ALTERATIONS OF PHRASE AS MAY 
BE MORE SUITABLE TO THE TASTE OF THIS AGE .... 2 VOLUMES; J. Oswald; 1735; 
viii+481+xiii+vi+676+xpp; 4to. Modern brown cloth binding with red spine labels. Frontispiece to 
each volume()

£100.00

Ant6239) Cartwright, Christopher; CERTAMEN RELIGIOUSUM OR A CONFERENCE BETWEEN THE 
LATE KING OF ENGLAND AND THE LATE LORD MARQUESSE OF WORCESTER CONCERNING 
RELIGION TOGETHER WITH A VINDICATION OF THE PROTESTANT CAUSE; W. Lee & R. Royston; 
1651; xiv+366+84pp; 4to. Full calf, worn with small portion of leather missing. Some loss to title 
page at margin, not affecting text. Engraved Portrait of Charles I. Wing C684()

£300.00

Ant6051) Cave, William; PRIMITIVE CHRISTIANITY OR THE RELIGION OF THE ANCIENT 
CHRISTIANS IN THE FIRST AGES OF THE GOSPEL IN THREE PARTS THE THIRD EDITION; J.G. for R. 
Chiswell; 1676; xl+352+388+xipp; Full panelled calf, neatly respined. Book plate of Thomas 
Parry.With engraved title and imprimatur leaf. Wing C1600()

£100.00

Ant6279) Cawdrey, Daniel; HUMILITIE THE SAINTS LIVERIE OR THE HABIT OF HUMILITIE, THE 
GRACE OF GRACES FETCHED OUT OF THE WARDROBE OF SAINT PAUL AS IT WAS DELIVERED 
(FOR SUBSTANCE) IN TWO SERMONS AT BLACKE-FRYERS IN LONDON; John Haviland for Edw 
Brewster; 1624; viii+51pp; 4to. Modern green half morocco. STC 4881()

£75.00

Ant6130) Chalmers, Thomas; SERMONS PREACHED IN ST. JOHN'S CHURCH GLASGOW; Chalmers 
& Collins (Glasgow); 1823; 446pp; Modern green half morocco, spine gilt.()

£30.00

Ant6121) Charnock, Stephen; TWO DISCOURSES THE FIRST OF MAN'S ENMITY TO GOD  …. THE 
SECOND OF THE SALVATION OF SINNERS; Tho. Cockerill; 1699; x+254+148pp; Full tree calf, spine 
gilt. Hinges cracking. Paper browning. Last leaf of preface is torn with slight loss of text. Prelims 
rather grubby. Quite scarce. Wing C 3713()

£200.00

Ant6187) Clagett, William; A PARAPHRASE WITH NOTES AND A PREFACE UPON THE SIXTH 
CHAPTER OF ST. JOHN; J.D. for J. Robinson; 1686; xxiv+52pp; 4to. Disbound pamphlet, prelims 
loose. Lacks imprimatur leaf. Wing C4388()

£25.00



Ant5171) Clark, Samuel; THE MARROW OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY DIVIDED INTO TWO PARTS 
... THE THIRD EDITION, CORRECTED AND SOMEWHAT ENLARGED [and] THE LIVES & DEATHS OF 
MOST OF THOSE EMINENT PERSONS WHO BY THEIR VIRTUE AND VALOUR OBTAINED THE 
SIRNAMES OF MAGNI OR THE GREAT; Printed for W.B.; 1675; 
xxiv+504+14+116+vi+104+vi+303pp; Rebound in light brown half calf with marbled boards. With 
frontispiece to "Lives & Deaths" but lacking frontispiece to "Marrow of Ecclesiastical 
History".With illustrations in the text. Last few leaves torn with some loss. Wing C4545()

£300.00

Ant6099) Clark, Samuel; THE SECOND PART OF THE MARROW OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY 
CONTAINING THE LIVES OF MANY EMINENT CHRISTIANS; Robert White & William Wilson; 1650; 
xx+267+xi+ii+205+viipp; 4to. Modern marbled boards. Rubber stamp mark on title page. With 
engraved portraits in the text, but lacking the frontispiece. Wing C4556()

£200.00

Ant6024) Clarke, Samuel; A MIRROUR OR LOOKING-GLASS BOTH FOR SAINTS & SINNERS HELD 
FORTH IN SOME THOUSANDS OF EXAMPLES .... VOLUME THE SECOND; Robert Clavell; 1671; 
xvi+772+iiipp; Folio. Later half calf with marbled boards, worn. Front board detached. With 
portrait frontispiece and additional engraved title.Volume 2 only. Wing C4552()

£300.00

Ant6113) Coles, Elisha; A PRACTICAL DISCOURSE OF GODS SOVEREIGNTY WITH OTHER 
MATERIAL POINTS DERIVING THENCE; Ben. Griffin; 1673; vi+275pp; 4to. Full speckled calf. Spine 
gilt with red leather spine label. Spine slightly damaged at top. 1st edition. Wing C5064A()

£300.00

Ant5109) Collier, Jeremy; AN ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN CHIEFLY OF ENGLAND 
FROM THE FIRST PLANTING OF CHRISTIANITY TO THE END OF THE REIGN OF KING CHARLES THE 
SECOND ... 2 VOLUMES; Samuel Keble; 1708; xx+736+xxiv+xx+904+119+xxpp; Folio, full calf, 
worn & scuffed. Front board detached both volumes. Engraved frontispiece loose.Some 
marginal dampstaining volume 2()

£200.00

Ant5067) Collier, Jeremy; AN ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN CHIEFLY OF ENGLAND 
FROM THE FIRST PLANTING OF CHRISTIANITY ...... 2 VOLUMES; Samuel Keble; 1708; 
xx+736+xxiv+xx+904+119+xxpp; Folio, full calf, worn & scuffed, leather peeling in places, 
engraved frontispiece, volume 2 is dated 1714()

£300.00

Ant6050) Constable, John; REMARKS UPON F. LE COURAYER'S BOOK IN DEFENCE OF ENGLISH 
ORDINATIONS WHEREIN ALL HIS ARGUMENTS ARE ANSWERED; ; 1727; viii+384pp; Full calf, 
rubbed & scuffed. Class mark on spine, with Ramsgate Abbey library book plate. Publication 
date and author's name from ESTC()

£50.00

Ant4996) Conybeare, John; A DEFENCE OF REVEAL'D RELIGION AGAINST THE EXCEPTIONS OF A 
LATE WRITER IN HIS BOOK INTITULED CHRISTIANITY AS OLD AS THE CREATION & C.; S. Wilmot; 
1732; viii+467+vpp; Full panelled calf, front board detached()

£50.00

Ant6155) Cosin, John; HISTORIA TRANSUBSTANTIATIONIS PAPALIS CUI PRAEMITTUR ATQUE 
OPPONITUR TUM S. SCRIPTURAE TUM VETERUM PATRUM & REFORMATARUM ECCLESIARUM 
DOCTRINA CATHOLICA; Th. Roycroft; 1675; xviii+165+xipp; Full calf, both boards detached, spine 
partially missing. With portrait frontispiece. Wing C6358()

£50.00

Ant6166) Cosin, John; A SCHOLASTICAL HISTORY OF THE CANON OF THE HOLY SCRIPTURE OR 
THE CERTAIN AND INDUBIATE BOOKS THEREOF AS THEY ARE RECEIVED IN THE CHURCH OF 
ENGLAND; E. Tyler for Robert Pawlett; 1683; xxxvi+224+xlivpp; 4to. Full calf, front board 
detached.Lacks addition engraved title. Wing C6363()

£50.00

Ant6177) Cradock, Gualter; DIVINE DROPS DISTILLED FROM THE FOUNTAIN OF HOLY 
SCRIPTURES DELIVERED IN SEVERAL EXERCISES BEFORE SERMONS UPON TWENTY AND THREE 
TEXTS OF SCRIPTURE; R.W. for Rapha Harford; 1650; viii+246+viiipp; 4to. Modern marbled 
boards with cloth spine. Title page has marginal repairs. With 2 leaves from an unrelated work 
bound in at the end. A rare book. Wing C6757()

£250.00

Ant4816) Cradock, Samuel; THE APOSTOLICAL HISTORY CONTAINING THE ACTS. LABOURS, 
TRAVELS, SERMONS, DISCOURSES, MIRACLES, SUCCESSES, AND SUFFERINGS OF THE HOLY 
APOSTLES; A. Maxwell; 1672; xvi+464pp; Folio. Full calf, worn & scuffed. With folding map. With 
errata slip but lacking imprimatur leaf. Wing C6744()

£300.00



Ant5180) Crakanthorp, Richard; VIGILIUS DORMITANS ROMES SEER OVERSEENE OR A TRAETISE 
OF THE FIFT GENERALL COUNCELL HELD AT CONSTANTINOPLE ANNO 553 UNDER JUSTINIAN THE 
EMPEROUR IN THE TIME OF VIGILIUS ...; M.F. for Robert Mylbourne; 1631; xx+506+xpp; Folio. 
Later quarter leather. Both boards detached. Title page a little grubby. STC 5983()

£150.00

Ant4986) Crashaw, William; FISCUS PAPALIS  .... A PART OF THE POPES EXCHEQUER THAT IS A 
CATAALOGUE OF THE INDULGENCES AND RELIQUES BELONGING TO THE SEVEN ORINCIPAL 
CHURCHES IN ROME ...; Barnard Alsop; 1621; pp; 4to. Later red quarter leather with cloth 
boards. Wigan library book plate and embossed stamp. Pages not numbered. STC 19174a()

£300.00

Ant6129) Cressener, Drue; THE JUDGMENTS OF GOD UPON THE ROMAN CATHOLICK CHURCH 
....; Richard Chiswell; 1689; xxxii+315+ixpp; 4to. Rebound in full tan calf, gilt lettering on spine. 
Law Society book plate on front pastedown. Two small holes neatly cut in title page, not 
affecting text. With half title. Wing C 6887()

£150.00

Ant5138) Cressy, Serenus; THE CHURCH-HISTORY OF BRITTANY FROM THE BEGINNING OF 
CHRISTIANITY TO THE NORMAN CONQUEST ....; Printed in the year (Rouen); 1668; 
xxii+1002+xviiipp; Folio. Bound in 19th C. full calf, at some point respined. Gilt lettering on 
spine. Rubbed along hinges and at extremities. Wing C6890A()

£300.00

Ant6202) Crisp, Stephen; SCRIPTURE TRUTHS DEMONSTRATED IN THIRTY TWO SERMONS OR 
DECLARATIONS OF MR STEPHEN CRISP LATE OF COLCHESTER IN ESSEX .... QUAKERS IN AND 
ABOUT LONDON; J. Sowle; 1707; iv+160+160+252+35+ipp; 12mo. Nicely rebound in full calf 
with red leather spine label. 3 volumes in 1.()

£150.00

Ant6219) Cunningham, T.; A NEW TREATISE ON THE LAWS CONCERNING TITHES CONTAINING 
ALL THE STATUTES, ADJUDGED CASES, RESOLUTIONS AND JUDGMENTS RELATIVE THERETO .... 
THIRD EDITION; W. Griffin; 1748; iv+304+viiipp; Modern blue cloth binding. Law Society book 
plate()

£25.00

Ant5141) Cyprian; SANCTI CAECILII CYPRIANI EPISCOPI CARTHAGINENSIS ET MARTYRIS OPERA 
AD MSS. CODICES RECOGNITA & ILLUSTRATA STUDIO AC LABORE STEPHANI BALUZII TUTELENSIS 
... EDITIO PRIMA VENETA; Apus Antonium Groppum; 1728; lii+cxxx+646+ccclvpp; Folio, full 
vellum. Ramsgate Abbey library book plate & rubber stamp marks()

£100.00

Ant5107) Davenant, John; EXPOSITIO EPISTOLAE D. PAULI AD COLOSSENSES PER REVERENDUM 
IN CHRISTO PATREM JOANNEM SARISBURIENSEM EPISCOPUM IN LUCEM EDITA EDITIO TERTIA; 
Thomas Buck (Cambridge); 1639; viii+415+xivpp; Folio, full vellum, worn. Spine damaged, front 
hing broken, some water damage, STC 6298()

£100.00

Ant6226) Davenant, John; ANIMADVERSIONS WRITTEN BY THE RIGHT REVEREND FATHER IN 
GOD JOHN, LORD BISHOP OF SARISBURY UPON A TREATISE INTITLED GODS LOVE TO MANKIND; 
Roger Daniel (Cambridge); 1641; iv+536pp; Modern quarter calf with marbled boards. Wing 
D315()

£150.00

Ant6116) Davenant, John; ANIMADVERSIONS WRITTEN BY THE RIGHT REVEREND FATHER IN 
GOD JOHN LORD BISHOP OF SALISBURY UPON A TREATISE INTITLED GODS LOVE TO MANKIND; 
Roger Daniel , Cambridge; 1641; iv+536pp; Full calf, worn & rubbed. Covers are detached. Wing 
D315.()

£150.00

Ant6260) Defoe, Daniel; DICTIONARIUM SACRUM SEU RELIGIOSUM A DICTIONARY OF ALL 
RELIGIONS ANCIENT AND MODERN WHETHER JEWISH, PAGAN, CHRISTIAN OR MAHOMETAN 
THE SECONDF EDITION WITH VERY LARGE ADDITIONS; James Knapton; 1723; 392pp; Full 
panelled calf. Book plate.()

£100.00

Ant6232) Derby, Charles Stanley; THE JESUITES POLICY TO SUPPRESS MONARCHY PROVING OUT 
OF THEIR OWN WRITINGS THAT THE PROTESTANT RELIGION IS A SURE FOUNDATION AND 
PRINCIPLE OF A TRUE CHRISTIAN; William Cademan; 1678; viii+27pp; 4to. Disbound. Title page 
loose. Wing D1088()

£25.00

Ant5189) Diodati, John; PIOUS AND LEARNED ANNOTATIONS UPON THE HOLY BIBLE PLAINLY 
EXPOUNDING THE MOST DIFFICULT PLACES THEREOF ... THIRD EDITION; James Flesher for Nic. 
Flussel; 1651; pp; Folio. Modern full calf. With engraved title and portrait frontispiece, both 
remounted with some marginal repairs. Wing D1507()

£250.00



Ant6251) Doolitel, Tho.; [Hebrew] OR A SERIOUS ENQUIRY FOR A SUITABLE RETURN FOR 
CONTINUED LIFE IN AND AFTER A TIME OF GREAT MORTALITY BY A WASTING PLAGUE (ANNO 
1665) ANSWERED IN XIII DIRECTIONS; R.I. for J. Johnson; 1666; xvi+291pp; Full calf, spine 
rubbed and slightly damaged at foot. Spine label detached. L5 with small loss affecting page 
number only. Wing D1895()

£500.00

Ant6013) Duncon, John; THE RETURNES OF SPIRITUAL COMFORT AND GRIEF IN A DEVOUT SOUL 
REPRESENTED BY ENTERCOURSE OF LETTERS TO TEH RIGHT HONOURABLE THE LADY LETICE 
VICOUNTESS OF FALKLAND IN HER TIME AND EXEMPLIFIED IN THE HOLY LIFE AND DEATH OF 
THE SAID HONORABLE LADY; Rich. Royston; 1648; xxii+202pp; 12mo.Full calf, both boards 
detached. Lacks portrait. Wing D2605()

£200.00

Ant6252) Durham, James; THE DYING MAN'S TESTAMENT TO THE CHURCH OF SCOTLAND OR A 
TREATISE CONCERNING SCANDAL; Robert Urie (Glasgow); 1740; xl+392pp; Full calf, spine & 
corners repaired. Pages are rather grubby()

£100.00

Ant6005) Dyer, Gilbert; THE PRINCIPLES OF ATHEISM AND DEISM PROVED TO BE UNFOUNDED 
FROM THE NATURE OF MAN; Trewman & Son (Exeter); 1814; 25pp; Half calf with marbled 
boards. Gilt lettering on spine.Book plate of Henry Thomas Ellicombe()

£50.00

Ant6204) Dyer, William; DYER'S WORKS VIZ I. CHRISTA FAMOUS TITLES OR A BELIEVERS GOLDEN 
CHAIN II. A CABINET OF JEWELS OR A GLYMPSE OF SIONS GLORY III. CHRISTS VOICE TO LONDON 
AND THE GREAT DAY OF GODS WRATH; Printed in the year; 1676; x+251+vi+114+viii+118+iipp; 
12mo. Full calf, worn & scuffed. Red leather spine label, spine coming away at top. "Cabinet of 
Jewels 1664" and "Christs Voice to London 1670" have separate title pages. This 1676 imprint 
not on ESTC()

£200.00

Ant6205) Edwards, John; AN ENQUIRY INTO FOUR REMARKABLE TEXTS OF THE NEW 
TESTAMENT WHICH CONTAIN SOME DIFFICULTY IN THEM WITH A PROBABLE RESOLUTION OF 
THEM; J. Hayes (Cambridge); 1692; xx+266pp; Full panelled calf, spine coming away at top. Book 
plate.Wing E208()

£120.00

Ant6193) Edwards, Thomas; THE THIRD PART OF GANGRAENA OR A NEW AND HIGHER 
DISCOVERY OF THE ERRORS, HERESIES, BLASPHEMIES AND INSOLENT PROCEEDINGS OF THE 
SECTARIES OF THESE TIMES ....; Ralph Smith; 1646; xxx+295+ipp; 4to. Full reverse calf, hinges 
weak.. Title page is a modern photocopy, but the text is original. Wing E237()

£100.00

Ant5162) Eusebius; EUSEBII PAMPHILI CAESAREAE PALAESTINAE EPISCOPI DE 
DEMONSTRATIONE EVANGELICA LIBRI DECEM; M.G. Weidmann (Cologne); 1688; 
xliv+548+195pp; Folio. Full vellum, paper browning. Cheshunt College library label. Parallel 
Greek and Latin text()

£200.00

Ant6117) Falkner, William; LIBERTAS ECCLESIASTICA OR A DISCOURSE VINDICATING THE 
LAWFULNESS OF THOSE THINGS WHICH ARE CHIEFLY EXCEPTED AGAINST IN THE CHURCH OF 
ENGLAND ESPECIALLY IN ITS LITURGIE AND WORSHIP THIRD EDITION CORRECTED; J.M. for 
Walter Kettilby; 1677; xvi+552pp; Full panelled calf, spine rubbed. Hinges cracking. With 
imprimatur leaf. Wing F333()

£100.00

Ant5172) Fiddes, Richard; THE LIFE OF CARDINAL WOLSEY WITH SEVERAL COPPER PLATES THE 
SECOND EDITION CORRECTED; J. Knapton et al; 1726; liv+506+208pp; Folio. Full calf, worn & 
scuffed. Front board detached. With 8 plates, as called for. Some dampstaining.()

£200.00

Ant5136) Fiddes, Richard; THE LIFE OF CARDINAL WOLSEY WITH SEVERAL COPPER PLATES; John 
Barber; 1724; vi+lvi+534+260pp; Folio, full calf, rubbed and scuffed. At some time respined in 
leather. With 8 engraved plates()

£250.00

Ant4846) Fitzherbert, Thomas; A TREATISE OF POLICY AND RELIGION PART I WRITTEN ABOUT 
100 YEARS SINCE BY THOMAS FITZHERBERT ESQUIRE THE THIRD EDITION NEWLY REVIS'D; 
Thomas Hales; 1695; lxii+477+iiipp; Full calf, rubbed. Both boards detached, paper label on 
spine. Ramsgate Abbey Library book plate on front pastedown. Wing F1103()

£200.00

Ant6176) Flavel, John; DIVINE CONDUCT OR THE MYSTERY OF PROVIDENCE WHEREIN THE 
BEING AND EFFOICACY OF PROVIDENCE IS ASSERTED AND VINDICATED; J. Lawrence; 1712; 
xii+248+ivpp; Full calf, corners worn, spine damaged at foot. Some light dampstaining()

£100.00



Ant6163) Flavell, John; PNEUMATOLOGIA A TREATISE OF THE SOUL OF MAN ... SECOND EDITION 
CAREFULLY CORRECTED; J.D. for Tho. Parkhurst; 1698; xx+424pp; 4to. Full calf, rubbed at 
extremities. Small portion of leather missing from top of spine. Red leather spine label. Wing 
F1177()

£200.00

Ant4835) Fletcher, J.; THOUGHTS ON THE RIGHTS AND PREROGATIVES OF THE CHURCH AND 
STATE WITH SOME OBSERVATIONS UPON THE QUESTION OF CATHOLIC SECURITIES; Simpkin & 
Marshall; 1823; xix+112pp; Hardback, printer's boards. Ramsgate Abbey library book plate()

£25.00

Ant6185) Forbes, William; CONSIDERATIONES MODESTAE ET PACIFICAE CONTROVERSIARUM; 
Thomas Roycroft; 1658; xxiv+466+vipp; Modern dark blue half morocco with marbled boards 
and red leather spine label. Wing F1454()

£100.00

Ant5184) Fox, George; A JOURNAL OR HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF THE LIFE, TRAVELS, 
SUFFERINGS, CHRISTIAN EXPERIENCES AND LABOUR OF LOVE IN THE WORK OF THE MINISTRY 
OF ... GEORGE FOX  THIRD EDITION CORRECTED; W. Richardson & S. Clark; 1765; 
lix+679+xxviipp; Folio. Modern full calf, rubbed on spine and at edges.()

£100.00

Ant6162) Geaves, William; STATUS ECCLESIAE GALLICANAE OR THE ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY OF 
FRANCE FROM THE FIRST PLANTATION OF CHRISTIANITY THERE UNTO THIS TIME; Thomas 
Passenger; 1676; xiv+228+215+xviipp; 4to. Full calf. Covers detached. Boards and spine worn. 
Binding split so book falls into several parts. Lacks imprimatur leaf. Wing G438A()

£50.00

Ant6190) Girdlestone, Charles; THE NEW TESTAMENT OF OUR LORD AND SAVIOUR JESUS 
CHRIST WITH A COMMENTARY CONSISTING OF SHORT LECTURES FOR THE DAILY USE OF 
FAMILIES  2 VOLUMES; Rivington; 1842; 712+764pp; Full calf. Spines gilt with red and black 
leather spine labels. The front and back board of volume 2 have a water stain but the bindings 
are still very attractive()

£50.00

Ant4817) Glanvil, Joseph; SOME DISCOURSES, SERMONS AND REMAINS OF THE REVEREND MR. 
JOS. GLANVIL LATE RECTOR OF BATHE COLLECTED INTO ONE VOLUME ... TOGETHER WITH A 
SERMON PREACHED AT HIS FUNERAL BY JOSEPH PLEYDELL; Henry Mortlock & James Collins; 
1681; vi+422+25pp; 4to. full calf with old leather respine. Lacks portrait frontispiece. Funeral 
sermon has separate title page. Wing G831()

£150.00

Ant6280) Glascock, John; MARY'S CHOICE OR THE CHOICE OF THE TRULY GODLY PERSON 
OPENED AND JUSTIFIED IN A SERMON PREACH'D AT THE FUNERAL OF MRS. ANNE PETTER LATE 
WIFE OF THE REVEREND JOHN PETTER PASTOR OF THE CHURCH AT HEVER IN KENT. APRIL 26. 
1658; J.H. for Samuel Gellibrand; 1659; ii+84pp; 4to. Modern green half morocco. ESTC record 
wrongly calls for 3 preliminary leaves. This is complete with title as A1. Rare. Wing G842()

£75.00

Ant6049) Godden, Thomas; CATHOLICKS NO IDOLATERS OR A FULL REFUTATION OF DOCTOR 
STILLINGFLEET'S UNJUST CHARGE OF IDOLATRY AGAINST THE CHURCH OF ROME; Printed in the 
year; 1672; xxxii+48+448pp; Full calf, worn and rubbed. Rear board missing. Small rubber stamp 
mark on title page. Wing G918()

£100.00

Ant6198) Godolphin, John; REPERTORIUM CANONICUM OR AN ABRIDGMENT OF THE 
ECCLESIASTICAL LAWS OF THIS REALM CONSISTENT WITH THE TEMPORAL ... THIRD EDITION 
CORRECTED; R and E Atkins; 1687; iv+88+ii+652+livpp; 4to. Half calf. 20th Century half leather 
binding with cloth boards. Ex libris Los Angeles Law library.Some old ink annotations Wing 
G951()

£50.00

Ant5096) Godwin, Francis; DE PRAESULIBUS ANGLIAE COMMENTARIUS OMNIUM 
EPISCOPORUM NECNON ET CARDINALIUM EJUSDEM GENTIS NOMINA, TEMPORA, SERIEM 
ATQUE ACTIONES MAXIME MEMORABILES ....; Joseph Bentham (Cambridge); 1743; 
xxii+799+xliipp; Folio, full calf. Spine & edges rubbed & scuffed. Engraved portrait frontispiece. 
Bishop Phillpotts' library label()

£150.00

Ant6069) Graves, Richard; LECTURES ON THE FOUR LAST BOOKS OF THE PENTATEUCH 
DESIGNED TO SHOW THE DIVINE ORIGIN OF THE JEWISH RELIGION .... THIRD EDITION; William 
Curry (Dublin); 1829; xxxii+487+ipp; Full calf, spine rubbed, book plate()

£20.00



Ant6111) Gregorie, John; THE WORKS OF THE REVEREND AND LEARNED MR. JOHN GREGORIE 
MASTER OF ARTS OF CHRIST'S CHURCH, OXON IN TWO PARTS THE FIRST CONTAINING NOTES 
AND OBSERVATIONS UPON SEVERAL PASSAGES IN SCRIPTURE THE SECOND HIS POSTHUMA … 
FOURTH EDITION CORRECTED; M. Clark Rich. Royston et al; 1684; xxii+175+xxv+329pp; 4to. Full 
calf, a little worn along the hinges and edges. Includes various works with separate title pages. 
Some illustrations in the text. Rather scarce. Wing G1915, G1924, G1930()

£300.00

Ant6146) Grey, Richard; A NEW AND EASY METHOD OF LEARNING HEBREW WITHOUT POINTS 
TO WHICH IS ANNEX'D BY WAY OF PRAXIS THE BOOK OF PROVERBS DIVIDED ACCORDING TO 
THE METRE ....; W. Bowyer for J. Stagg; 1738; 12+122+ii+211+iiipp; Full calf, rubbed.()

£200.00

Ant6263) Grey, Zachary; AN IMPARTIAL EXAMINATION OF THE THIRD VOLUME OF MR. DANIEL 
NEAL'S HISTORY OF THE PURITANS; J. Bettenham; 1737; 404+142pp; Full calf, respined in 
leather()

£100.00

Ant1514) Grotshead, Robert; THE TESTAMENT OF THE TWELVE PATRIARCHS, THE SONS OF 
JACOB TRANSLATED OUT OF THE GREEK TO WHICH ARE ADDED DERIVATIONS CHIEFLY FROM 
THE HEBREW AND EXPLANATIONS OF SEVERAL PROPER NAMES OCCURRING IN THIS WORK BY A 
PROFESSOR OF HEBREW; James Frost; 1837; 162+42pp; Printer's boards, printed paper label on 
spine, edges unopened()

£30.00

Ant6231) Gurnal, William; THE CHRISTIAN IN COMPLEAT ARMOUR OR A TREATISE OF THE 
SAINTS WAR AGAINST THE DEVIL ... THE SECOND PART  THIRD EDITION; Ralph Smith; 1663; 
xviii+676+xivpp; 4to. Full calf, front board detached. Wing G2254A()

£150.00

Ant6228) Gurnay, Edmund; CORPUS CHRISTI; H.L. and R.Y. for I. Boler; 1630; vi+109pp; 12mo. 
Modern quarter leather, paper browning. STC 12528()

£200.00

Ant6215) Hall, Joseph; SUSURRIUM CUM DEO SOLILOQUIES OF THE DEVOUT SOUL UPON 
SUNDRY CHOICE OCCASIONS WITH HUMBLE ADDRESSES TO THE THRONE OF GRACE TOGETHER 
WITH THE SOULS FAREWELL TO EARTH; Will. Hunt; 1651; xxiv+422pp; 12mo.Full speckled calf, 
front board detached, spine cracking. With portrait frontispiece. Wing H419()

£200.00

Ant6272) Hall, Joseph; THE SHAKING OF THE OLIVE TREE THE REMAINING WORKS OF THAT 
INCOMPARABLE PRELATE JOSEPH HALL, D.D. ... WITH SOME SPECIALTIES OF DIVINE 
PROVIDENCE IN HIS LIFE NOTED BY HIS OWN HAND; J. Cadwell for J. Crooke; 1660; 
xiv+64+ii+438pp; 4to. Modern quarter calf, black buckram boards. Lacks frontispiece. 
Uncommon. Wing H416()

£200.00

Ant5176) Hammond, Henry; A PARAPHRASE AND ANNOTATIONS UPON ALL THE BOOKS OF THE 
NEW TESTAMENT BRIEFLY EXPLAINING ALL THE DIFFICULT PLACES THEREOF SIXTH EDITION 
CORRECTED; Margaret Royston; 1689; viii+12+949+xxipp; Folio, full calf. With engraved 
frontispiece. Some light dampstaining affectiing first few pages()

£200.00

Ant6217) Harmer, Anthony [Wharton]; A SPECIMEN OF SOME ERRORS AND DEFECTS IN THE 
HISTORY OF THE REFORMATION OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND WROTE BY GILBERT BURNET; 
Randall Taylor; 1693; viii+199+ipp; Modern full leather. Actually by Henry Wharton. Wing 
W1569()

£75.00

Ant6092) Hayward, John; DAVIDS TEARES; John Bill; 1623; xii+344pp; 4to. Full calf. Both boards 
detached. Portion of leather missing from top of spine. With engraved title and portrait 
frontispiece. Paper is browning throughout. STC 12992()

£250.00

Ant4959) Hayward, Roger; A SERMON PREACHT BEFORE THE KING AT WHITEHALL NOVEMBER 
THE XXX. 1673; Thomas Basset; 1673; ii+32pp; Disbound quarto, some dampstaining. Wing H 
1235()

£25.00

Ant4861) Heber, Reginald; THE PERSONALITY AND OFFICE OF THE CHRISTIAN COMFORTER 
ASSERTED AND EXPLAINED IN A COURSE OF SERMONS ON JOHN XVI. 7; Oxford University Press; 
1816; x+589+ipp; Full calf, spine gilt()

£25.00

Ant6067) Heylyn, Peter; AERIUS REDIVIVUS OR THE HISTORY OF THE PRESBYTERIANS 
CONTAINING THE BEGINNINGS, PROGRESS AND SUCCESSES OF THYAT ACTIVE SECT ....; J. 
Crossley (Oxford); 1670; xii+482+ipp; Folio, full calf, worn. Front board detached. Wing H1681()

£200.00



Ant6243) Heylyn, Peter; ANTIDOTUM LINCOLNIENSE OR AN ANSWER TO A BOOK ENTITULED 
THE HOLY TABLE, NAME & THING ETC. SAID TO BE WRITTEN LONG AGOE BY A MINISTER IN 
LINCOLNSHIRE AND PRINTED FOR THE DIOCESE OF LINCOLNE 1637; John Clark; 1637; 
xxxii+132+132+78+ipp; 4to. Full calf. Front hinge weak. STC 13267()

£200.00

Ant5083) Heylyn, Peter; THEOLOGIA VETERUM OR THE SUMME OF CHRISTIAN THEOLOGIE 
POSITIVE, POLEMICAL AND PHILOLOGICAL CONTAINED IN THE APOSTLES CREED ... IN THREE 
BOOKS; S. Simmons for A.S.; 1673; xvi+528pp; Folio. Later half calf with marbled boards with red 
leather spine label, spine rubbed along joints, library label on front endpapers, paper 
browning.With additional title page. Wing H1739()

£300.00

Ant6213) Heylyn, Peter; ECCLESIA RESTAURATA OR THE HISTORY OF TH EREFORMATION OF THE 
CHURCH OF ENGLAND CONTAINING THE BEGINNING, PROGRESS AND SUCCESS OF IT .....; H. 
Twyford et al; 1661; xvi+168+ii+196pp; Folio. Full calf, respined. The errata leaf has been cut 
and stuck to the blank space at the bottom of leaf c2. Wing H1701()

£200.00

Ant6151) Hickes, George; SEVERAL LETTERS WHICH PASSED BETWEEN DR. GEORGE HICKES AND 
A POPISH PRIEST UPON OCCCASION OF A YOUNG GENTLEWOMAN'S DEPARTING FROM THE 
CHURCH OF ENGLAND TO THAT OF ROME .. SECOND EDITION CORRECTED [and] A SECOND 
COLLECTION OF CONTROVERSIAL LETTERS ... 171; Richard Sare; 1715; xlviii+333+88+96+223pp; 
Full panelled calf, front board detached. 2 works bound together. Includes "Publick office of 
devotion" in Anglo-Saxon by William Elstob()

£100.00

Ant4944) Hickman, Charles; FOURTEEN SERMONS PREACH'D AT ST. JAMES'S CHURCH IN 
WESTMINSTER; James Orme for Wm. Haws; 1700; xvi+432pp; Full calf. Leather is peeling and 
missing a small portion from the spine. Last leaf of prelims is cut, but with no loss of 
text.Binding shaken. Wing H1894()

£80.00

Ant4995) Hole, Matthew; A PRACTICAL EXPOSITION OF THE CHURCH CATECHISM IN SEVERAL 
DISCOURSES; J. Morphew; 1708; xx+688pp; 4to. Full calf, front board detached()

£50.00

Ant6105) Holles, Denzel; A LETTER OF A GENTLEMAN TO HIS FRIEND SHEWING THAT THE 
BISHOPS ARE NOT TO BE JUDGES IN PARLIAMENT IN CASES CAPITAL; Printed in the year; 1679; 
iv+119pp; Modern blue quarter leather. Engraved frontispiece. Wing H2461a()

£100.00

Ant5175) Hooker, Richard; THE WORKS OF THAT LEARNED AND JUDICIOUS DIVINE MR. RICHARD 
HOOKER OF THE LAWS OF ECCLESIASTICAL POLITY ...; John Walthoe et al; 1723; 
iv+88+518+viiipp; Folio, full calf, worn & peeling. With engraved frontispiece and title. Some 
dampstaining to first few leaves, otherwise a good clean copy()

£100.00

Ant6167) Hopkins, Ezekiel; AN EXPOSITION ON THE TEN COMMANDMENTS WITH OTHER 
SERMONS; Thomas Parkhurst; 1692; viii+344+143pp; 4to. Full calf, rather crudely repined. 
Binding shaken. A few archival repairs to tears in the paper. Portrait frontispiece. Ex libris H.P. 
Liddon. Wing H2732()

£100.00

Ant6158) Hopkins, Ezekiel; AN EXPOSITION ON THE LORD'S PRAYER WITH A CATECHISTICAL 
EXPLICATION THEREOF BY WAY OF QUESTION AND ANSWER; Nathaniel Ranew; 1692; 
viii+329pp; 4to. Full calf, rubbed and peeling a little. With portrait frontispiece. Wing H2730()

£150.00

Ant6277) Howe, John; A SERMON PREACH'D ON THE LATE DAY OF THANKSGIVING DECEMB. 2 
1697 TO WHICH IS PREFIX'D DR. BATES'S CONGRATULATORY SPEECH TO THE KING NOVEMB. 22. 
1667 IN THE NAME OF THE DISSENTING MINISTERS IN AND ABOUT LONDON; S. Bridge; 1698; 
viii+24pp; 4to. Modern green half morocco. Wing H3040()

£50.00

Ant6089) Howe, John; A FUNERAL SERMON FOR THAT EXCELLENT MINISTER OF CHRIST THE 
TRULY REVEREND WILLIAM BATES, D.D. WHO DECEASED JULY 14. 1699; For T. Parkhurst & B. 
Aylmer; 1699; xvi+115+vpp; Rebound in modern full calf, spine faded. Gilt lettering on front 
board. With half title and portrait frontispiece. There is a hiatus in page numbering but the book 
is complete. Wing H3028()

£150.00

Ant6265) Hunt, Thomas; THE RIGHTS OF THE BISHOPS TO JUDGE IN CAPITAL CASES IN 
PARLIAMENT CLEARED BEING A FULL ANSWER TO TWO BOOKS LATELY PUBLISHED; Tho. 
Braddyll; 1680; viii+166pp; Full calf, respined in lighter leather, ex libris LA Law Library.H3759()

£100.00



Ant5194) Hutcheson, George; AN EXPOSITION OF THE GOSPEL OF JESUS CHRIST ACCORDING TO 
JOHN; Ralph Smith; 1657; viii+418+iipp; Folio. Full calf, neatly respined.Some old repairs to 
leather, corners bumped. Internally the paper browning, but generally a good copy. Wing 
H3826()

£400.00

Ant6282) Jackson, Thomas; CHRISTS ANSWER UNTO JOHNS QUESTION OR AN INTRODUCTION 
TO THE KNOWLEDGE OF JESUS CHRIST AND HIM CRUCIFIED DELIVERED IN CERTAINE SERMONS 
IN THE FAMOUS TOWNE OF NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE; G.P. for John Clarke; 1625; vi+207+ipp; 
4to. Modern half calf with marbled boards. Lacks A1(blank). STC 14306()

£200.00

Ant6273) Jacomb, Thomas; SEVERAL SERMONS PREACH'D ON THE WHOLE EIGHTH CHAPER OF 
THE EPISTLE TO THE ROMANS EIGHTEEN OF WHICH PREACH'D ON THE FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, 
FOURTH VERSES ARE HERE PUBLISHED .. FIRST VOLUME OF THE FIRST PART; W. Godbid; 1672; 
xxii+622+xiipp; 4to. full calf, respined in lighter leather. Slight loss to foot of title page. This 
volume all published. Wing J119.()

£250.00

Ant6225) King, Henry; AN EXPOSITION UPON THE LORDS PRAYER DELIVERED IN CERTAINE 
SERMONS IN THE CATHEDRALL CHURCH OF S. PAUL SECOND IMPRESSION; Anne Griffin; 1634; 
viii+373pp; 4to. full calf. Small portion of leather missing from foot of spine. STC14966()

£250.00

Ant6159) King, Henry; AN EXPOSITION UPON THE LORDS PRAYER DELIVERED IN CERTAINE 
SERMONS IN THE CATHEDRALL CHURCH OF S. PAUL; John Haviland; 1628; vi+365pp; 4to. Full 
vellum, damp stained. Covers almost detached. Title page damp damaged with loss of text at 
the bottom. Some worming and damp staining throughout. STC14965()

£100.00

Ant6124) Lake, Edward; OFFICIUM EUCHARISTICUM A PREPARATORY SERVICE TO A DEVOUT 
AND WORTHY RECEPTION OF THE LORD'S SUPPER THE NINETEENTH EDITION; A. Roper; 1701; 
viii+160pp; 12mo. Full mottled calf, rear board detached.()

£50.00

Ant5158) Laud, William; THE HISTORY OF THE TROUBLES AND TRYAL OF THE MOST REVEREND 
FATHER IN GOD AND BLESSED MARTYR WILLIAM LAUD, LORD ARCH-BISHOP OF CANTERBURY; 
Ri. Chiswell; 1695; xxii+616+iipp; Folio, full speckled calf, neatly & sympathetically respined. 
Engraved portrait frontispiece.Wing L586()

£300.00

Ant6207) Lavington, George; THE ENTHUSIASM OF METHODISTS AND PAPISTS CONSIDERED 
WITH NOTES, INTRODUCTION AND APPENDIX BY THE REV. R. POLWHELE; G. & W.B. Whittaker; 
1820; xii+cccxii+493pp; Green half calf with marbled boards. Recently respined in matching 
green leather. John Sparrow book plate()

£50.00

Ant6181) Law, William; A PRACTICAL TREATISE UPON CHRISTIAN PERFECTION TO WHICH IS 
NOW ADDED BY THE SAME AUTHOR THE ABSOLUTE UNLAWFULNESS OF THE STAGE 
ENTERTAINMENT FULLY DEMONSTRATED EIGHTH EDITION; W. Baynes; 1807; xii+403+vpp; Half 
calf with marbled boards. Front board detached()

£25.00

Ant6065) Leigh, Edward; FOELIX CONSORTIUM OR A FIT CONJUNCTURE OF RELIGION AND 
LEARNING IN ONE ENTIRE VOLUME CONSISTING OF SIX BOOKS; Charles Adams; 1663; 
x+373+34pp; Folio. Full calf, spine crudely taped, rear board detached, corners worn. Quite 
scarce, ESTC lists 7 locations in UK and 5 in N. America. Wing L995()

£300.00

Ant6223) Leighton, Robert; A PRACTICAL COMMENTARY UPON THE TWO FIRST CHAPTERS OF 
THE FIRST GENERAL EPISTLE GENERAL OF ST. PETER; J. White (York); 1693; vi+486+ipp; 4to. Full 
calf, neatly respined with green leather spine label. This copy has page 486 correctly numbered. 
Wing L1028()

£200.00

Ant6238) Leslie, Charles; THE CASE OF THE REGALE AND OF THE PONTIFICAT STATED IN THE 
RELATION OF A CONFERENCE CONCERNING THE INDEPENDENCY OF THE CHURCH; New Years 
Day; 1700; viii+312pp; 12mo. Full panelled calf, both boards detached. Wing L1123()

£50.00

Ant6211) L'Estrange, Hamon; THE ALLIANCE OF DIVINE OFFICES EXHIBITING ALL THE LITURGIES 
OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND SINCE THE REFORMATION AS ALSO THE LATE SCOTCH SERVICE 
BOOK WITH ALL THEIR RESPECTIVE VARIATIONS .... THE TIRD EDITION; Ch. Brome; 1699; 
xvi+339+i+44pp; Full calf, rubbed. Respined in lighter coloured leather. Wing L1185()

£150.00

Ant6122) Lightfoot, John; SOME GENUINE REMAINS OF THE LATE PIOUS AND LEARNED JOHN 
LIGHTFOOT, D.D. CONSISTING OF THREE TRACTS; R.J. for J. Robinson; 1700; viii+90+vi+295+Ipp; 
Full panelled calf, corners neatly repaired. Wing L 2070()

£150.00



Ant5187) Lightfoot, John; THE HARMONY, CHRONICLE AND ORDER OF THE NEW TESTAMENT ... 
ALL ILLUSTRATED WITH VARIETY OF OBSERVATIONS UPON THE CHIEFEST DIFFICULTIES 
TEXTUALL & TALMUDICALL ...; A.M. for Simon Miller; 1655; xvi+195+ipp; Folio. Modern full blind-
tooled calf with red leather spine label. With vertical half title & loose errata slip. Wing L2057()

£300.00

Ant6087) Lightfoote, John; THE HARMONY CHRONICLE AND ORDER OF THE OLD TESTAMENT … 
ALSO A SECOND PART OF THE HARMONY OF THE FOUR EVANGELISTS; R. Cotes for John Clark; 
1647; xlvi+206+4+viii+136.pp; 4to. Full calf, neatly respined with black leather spine label. "To 
the reader" in part 2 has a tear with small loss of text. With errata leaf. Wing L2056()

£200.00

Ant6245) Linde, Humfrey; THE BOOK OF BERTRAM THE PRIEST CONCERNING THE BODY AND 
BLOOD OF CHRIST IN THE SACRAMENT WRITTEN IN LATIN BY THE COMMAND OF THE 
EMPEROUR CHARLES THE GREAT ABOVE NINE HUNDRED YEARS AGO AND FIRST TRANSLATED 
INTO ENGLISH IN 1549 THIRD EDITION; B. Griffin; 1686; xxxviii+96+8pp; 12mo. Limp vellum 
binding. Engraved frontispiece with some old ink markings. Catalogue of books printed at the 
end. Wing B2049B()

£150.00

Ant6149) Lloyd, John; THESAURUS ECCLESIASTICUS AN IMPROVED EDITION OF THE LIBER 
VALORUM CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT OF THE VALUATION OF ALL THE LIVINGS IN ENGLAND 
AND WALES; THEIR CHARGE IN THE KING'S BOOK, RESPECTIVE PATRONS &C.; T.N. Longman; 
1796; xii+504pp; Printer's boards with modern grren cloth spine. Edges uncut.Book plate()

£25.00

Ant6100) Luther, Martin; THIRTIE FOURE SPECIAL AND CHOSEN SERMONS OF DR MARTIN 
LUTHERS …… ENGLISHED BY WILLIAM GACE AND PRINTED 1581; Tho. Paine; 1649; 
xvi+346+ivpp; Full contemporary black calf, worn & pitted. Spine slightly damaged at bottom. 
Some pages grubby. With old underlinings and pointers in the margins. Title page loose. Wing 
L3517()

£350.00

Ant6125) Lynde, Humfrey; VIA TUTA THE SAFE WAY LEADING ALL CHRISTIANS BY THE 
TESTIMONIES AND CONFESSIONS OF OUR BEST LEARNED ADVERSARIES TO THE TRUE ANCIENT 
AND CATHOLICKE FAITH NOW PROFESSED IN THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND. THE THIRD EDITION 
REVISED BY THE AUTHOR; F.K. for Robert Milbourne; 1629; xliv+332+viiipp; 12mo. 19th Century 
quarter calf with marbled boards. STC 17099()

£200.00

Ant5188) Lyndwood, William; PROVINCIALE (SEU CONSTITUTIONES ANGLIAE) CONTINENS 
PROVICIALES QUATUORDECIM ARCHIEPISCOPORUM CANTUARIENSIUM ... CUI ADJICIUNTUR 
CONSTITUTIONES LEGATINAE D. OTHONIS ET D. OTHOBONI; H. Hall (Oxford); 1679; 
lxiv+356+155+xx+77+iiipp; Folio. Full calf, respined in lighter leather. Edges worn. Law Society 
book plate. Wing L3565()

£200.00

Ant4808) Manning, Robert; THE SHORTEST WAY TO END DISPUTES ABOUT RELIGION IN TWO 
PARTS; Brussels; 1716; xiv+342pp; Full calf, rubbed. Ramsgate Abbey library book plate. Pges 
337-338 misnumbered 343-342()

£200.00

Ant4922) Manning, Robert; THE SHORTEST WAY TO END DISPUTES ABOUT RELIGION IN TWO 
PARTS; R. Cross (Dublin); 1804; 303+ivpp; Full calf, front board detached. Ramsgate Abbey 
library book plate()

£30.00

Ant4866) Manning, Robert; A SINGLE COMBAT OR PERSONAL DISPUTE BETWEEN MR. TRAPP 
AND HIS ANONYMOUS ANTAGONST THE CONTENTS WHEREOF ARE ALL REDUCIBLE TO THIS ONE 
QUESTION, VIZ WHETHER MR. TRAPP OR THE AUTHOR HIS ADVERSARY HAS WRIT NONSENSE?; 
Antwerp Printed in the year; 1728; x+182pp; Half calf, rubbed and worn. Front board detached, 
Ramsgate Abbey library book plate()

£100.00

Ant6153) Manton, Thomas; A PRACTICAL EXPOSITION OF THE LORD'S PRAYER; J.D. for Jonathan 
Robinson; 1684; viii+525+ipp; Full calf, rubbed. Spine slightly damaged at top. Old red leather 
spine label. With portrait frontispiece.()

£200.00

Ant5152) Morton, Thomas; OF THE INSTITUTION OF THE SACRAMENT OF THE BLESSED BODIE 
AND BLOOD OF CHRIST EIGHT BOOKES DISCOVERING THE SUPERSTITIOUS, SACRILEGIOUS AND 
IDOLATROUS ABOMINATIONS OF THE ROMISH MASSE; W. Stansby for Robert Mylbourn; 1631; 
xx+255+i+143+xviipp; Folio. Full calf, rebacked with most of original spine relaid. STC 18189()

£300.00



Ant1507) Muggleton, Lodowick; AN ANSWER TO ISAAC PENNINGTON ESQ HIS BOOK ENTITULED 
"OBSERVATIONS ON SOME PASSAGES OF LODOWICK MUGGLETON'S INTERPRETATION OF THE 
11TH CHAPTER OF THE REVELATIONS" ....; R.Brown; 1831; 35pp; Brown printer's wrappers, 
edges unopened()

£20.00

Ant1510) Muggleton, Lodowick; A TRUE INTERPRETATION OF THE WITCH OF ENDOR SPOKEN OF 
IN THE FIRST BOOK OF SAMUEL CHAP. XXVIII BEGINNING AT THE ELEVENTH VERSE .... 5TH 
EDITION; Joseph Frost; 1856; 43pp; Green printer's wrappers, edges unopened()

£20.00

Ant1506) Muggleton, Lodowick; A TRUE INTERPRETATION OF THE ELEVENTH CHAPTER OF THE 
REVELATION OF ST. JOHN AND OTHER TEXTS IN THAT BOOK AS ALSO MANY OTHER PLACES OF 
SCRIPTURE; E. Brown; 1833; 199pp; Blue printer's wrappers, edges unopened()

£20.00

Ant6268) Neal, Daniel; THE HISTORY OF THE PURITANS OR PROTESTANT NON-CONFORMISTS 
FROM THE REFORMATION TO THE DEATH OF QUEEN ELIZABETH .... 4 VOLUMES; Richard Hett; 
1732; 648+88+658+ii+628+664pp; Half calf with marbled boards, spines very worn, most boards 
detached. Volumes dated 1632,1633, 1636 & 1638. Volume 1 is 2nd ed, the rest are 1st eds.()

£250.00

Ant5193) Newcourt, Ric.; REPERTORIUM ECCLESIASTICUM PAROCHIALE LONDINIENSE AN 
ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY OF THE DIOCESE OF LONDON CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT OF THE 
BISHOPS OF THAT SEA FROM THE FIRST FOUNDATION THEREOF ... 2 VOLUMES; Benj. Motte; 
1708; xiv+928+ii+viii+692+liipp; Folio. Modern blue half morocco, marbled boards. With map, 
portrait & 4 folding plates.()

£400.00

Ant4775) Newlin, Thomas; BISHOP PARKER'S HISTORY OF HIS OWN TIME IN FOUR BOOKS 
FAITHFULLY TRANSLATED FROM THE LATIN ORIGINAL; Charles Rivington; 1727; ii+425+xxxipp; 
Full calf, spine nicked, red ink number on spine()

£75.00

Ant6173) Owen, John; COMMUNION WITH GOD THE FATHER, SON AND HOLY GHOST (EACH 
PERSON DISTINCTLY) IN LOVE, GRACE AND CONSOLATION ...; J. Galbraith (Glasgow); 1763; 
450+xpp; Full calf, spine pulled at top. paper browning.()

£50.00

Ant6179) Paley, William; A VIEW OF THE EVIDENCES OF CHRISTIANITY IN THREE PARTS; 
Marchbank (Dublin); 1804; viii+427pp; Full tree calf, red leather spine label. Rubber stamp mark 
on title page()

£25.00

Ant6192) Parr, Elnathan; A PLAINE EXPOSITION UPON THE WHOLE THIRTEENTH, FOURTEENTH, 
FIFTEENTH AND SIXTEENTH CHAPTERS OF THE EPISTLE OF SAINT PAUL TO THE ROMANES ...; [ 
G.Eld for Samuel Man]; 1622; xvi+349pp; 4to. full calf, worn and scuffed. Title page and prelims 
damaged with significant loss of text. The main body of text is not affected. STC19321()

£200.00

Ant5143) Parr, Richard; THE LIFE OF THE MOST REVEREND FATHER IN GOD JAMES USHER LATE 
LORD ARCHBISHOP OF ARMAGH AND PRIMATE AND METROPOLITAN OF ALL IRELAND; 
Nathanael Ranew; 1686; xxiv+624+28pp; Folio, full calf, boards detached. Portrait frontispiece. 
Wing P548()

£250.00

Ant6126) Pascal, Blaise; THE LIFE OF MR. PASCHAL WITH HIS LETTERS RELATING TO THE JESUITS 
IN TWO VOLUMES TRANSLATED INTO ENGLISH BY W.A. 2 volumes; James Bettenham; 1744; 
18+lxiii+228+vi+320pp; Full calf. Front board detached volume 1. Portrait frontispiece to each 
volume.()

£100.00

Ant6102) Patrick, Symon; THE PARABLE OF THE PILGRIM WRITTEN TO A FRIEND THE SIXTH 
RDITION CORRECTED; Richard Chiswell; 1687; xvi+527pp; 4to. Full contemporary calf, neatly 
respined and re-cornered. Spine gilt. Book plate of Beckford Bevan.This copy has the engraved 
frontispiece, which is uncommon. Wing P 832()

£200.00

Ant6101) Patrick, Symon; MENSA MYSTICA OR A DISCOURSE CONCERNING THE SACRAMENT OF 
THE LORDS SUPPER [bound with] AQUA GENITALIS A DISCOURSE CONCERNING BAPTISM  … 
1667; A.M. for F. Tyton; 1667; lxiv+446+xxii+104+ivpp; Full panelled calf. 2 works bound 
together. Wing P822A and P748()

£150.00



Ant6281) Playford, John; THE WHOLE BOOK OF PSALMS WITH THE USUAL HYMNS AND 
SPIRITUAL SONGS TOGETHER WITH ALL THE ANCIENT AND PROPER TUNES SUNG IN CHURCHES 
WITH SOME OF LATER USE COMPOSED IN THREE PARTS THE SEVENTH EDITION CORRECTED; J. 
Heptinstall; 1701; viii+276pp; Later half calf with marbled boards. With engraved 
frontispiece.Lacks 2 leaves of prelims(A4&5). Otherwise complete. Musical notation 
throughout()

£300.00

Ant4981) Poole, Mathew; THE NULLITY OF THE ROMISH FAITH OR BLOW AT THE ROOT OF THE 
ROMISH CHURCH BEING AN EXAMINATION OF THAT FUNDAMENTAL DOCTRINE OF THE 
CHURCH OF ROME .... THIRD EDITION; H.H. for Ric. Davis; 1667; x+244+100+vipp; Full calf, front 
board detached. Wing P2845A()

£200.00

Ant5131) Poole, Matthew; ANNOTATIONS UPON THE HOLY BIBLE WHEREIN THE SACRED TEXT IS 
INSERTED AND VARIOUS READINGS ANNEX'D .... 2 VOLUMES; Robert Roberts for Thos. Parkh; 
1688; pp; Folio. Later full calf, boards detached. Portrait frontispiece. Last 4 leaves of volume 1 
damaged at bottom with some loss of text. Wing P2821()

£500.00

Ant5160) Poole, Matthew; ANNOTATIONS UPON THE HOLY BIBLE WHEREIN THE SACRED TEXT IS 
INSERTED AND VARIOUS READINGS ANNEX'D .... FOURTH EDITION 2 VOLUMES; Thomas 
Parkhurst et al; 1700; pp; Folio. Full calf, rubbed and scuffed. At some time respined, though 
these too are now worn.Engraved portrait frontispiece. Wing P2822A & 2824A()

£250.00

Ant6088) Porter, Edmund; TRIN-UNUS-DEUS OR THE TRINITY AND UNITY OF GOD; For 
Humphrey Moseley; 1657; xxviii+164pp; Neatly bound in later half calf with marbled boards. 
This copy bound without the 20 pages of advertisements but otherwise complete. Rare. ESTC 
has 6 locations in UK and 1 in N. America. Wing P2986()

£300.00

Ant6120) Preston, John; THE NEW COVENANT OR THE SAINTS PORTION A TREATISE UNFOLDING 
THE ALL-SUFFICIENCIE OF GOD, MANS UPRIGHTNES AND THE COVENANT OF GRACE DELIVERED 
IN FOURTEEN SERMONS UPON GEN. 17.1.12 …. THE NINTH EDITION; J.D. for Nicolas Bourne; 
1639; xvi+590+xviiipp; 4to. Full calf, front hinge cracking at top. STC 20247()

£250.00

Ant6157) Preston, John; SERMONS PREACHED BEFORE HIS MAIESTIE AND UPON OTHER 
SPECIALL OCCASIONS ..... THE FIFT IMPRESSION, CORRECTED AND AMENDED; John Norton for 
Anne Boler; 1637; x+150pp; 4to. 19th Century half calf with marbled boards. Green leather 
spine label.()

£150.00

Ant6098) Preston, John; THE BREAST-PLATE AND FAITH OF LOVE A TREATISE WHEREIN THE 
GROUND AND EXERCISE OF FAITH AND LOVE AS THEY ARE SET UPON CHRIST THEIR OBJECT AND 
AS THEY ARE EXPRESSED IN GOOD WORKES IS EXPLAINED; W.I. for Nicolas Bourne; 1630; 
xii+219+216+viiipp; 4to. 19th Century half calf with marbled boards. 1st edition. Lacks last few 
leaves of index at the end. STC 20208()

£200.00

Ant6136) Preston, John; THE BREASTPLATE OF FAITH AND LOVE A TREATISE WHEREIN THE 
GROUND OF FAITH AND LOVE AS THEY ARE SET UPON CHRIST ... IS EXPLAINED SECOND 
EDITION; W.I. for Nicolas Bourne; 1630; xii+134+ii+200+216+xviiipp; 4to. Rebound in good 
quality half calf with marbled boards. Fore edge of title page has been strengthened. STC 

£200.00

Ant5140) Prosper of Aquitaine; SANCTI PROSPERI AQUITANI S. AUGUSTINI DISCIPULI S. LEONIS 
PAPAE PRIMI NOTARII OPERA OMNIA AD MANUSCRIPTOS CODICES EMENDATA ... 2 VOLS IN 1; 
Apud Augustinum Savioli; 1744; xxviii+561+325pp; Folio. Full vellum, spine scuffed. Ramsgate 
Abbey library book plate and rubber stamp marks()

£150.00

Ant4865) Prynne, William; THE ANTIPATHIE OF THE ENGLISH LORDLY PRELACIE BOTH TO REGALL 
MONARCHY AND CIVILL UNITY ....; Michael Sparke senior; 1641; xxx+337+xiv+201-531pp; 4to. 
Full calf. 2 parts bound together, each with separate title page. Title page to first part has a 
small hole. Wing P3891A()

£300.00

Ant6210) Prynne, William; CANTERBURIES DOOME OR THE FIRST PART OF A COMPLEAT 
HISTORY OF THE COMMITMENT, CHARGE, TRYALL, CONDEMNATION, EXECUTION OF WILLIAM 
LAUD; John Macock for Michael Spark; 1646; viii+565+xvpp; Folio. Full leather, neatly respined 
with red leather spine label. With frontispiece and 2 portraits. Wing P3917()

£400.00



Ant5186) Ranchin, Guillaume; A REVIEW OF THE COUNCELL OF TRENT WHEREIN ARE 
CONTAINED THE SEVERALL NULLITIES OF IT ... FIRST WRIT IN FRENCH .. NOW TRANSLATED INTO 
ENGLISH; William Turner; 1638; xxviii+388pp; Folio. Full calf, both boards detached. Title page 
loose. STC 20667()

£150.00

Ant6112) Randall, John; THREE AND TWENTIE SERMONS OR CATECHISTICALL LECTURES UPON 
THE SACRAMENT OF THE LORDS SUPPER PREACHED MONTHLY BEFORE COMMUNION BY THAT 
LATE ABLE AND PAINFULL PREACHER MASTER JOHN RANDALL … PASTOR OF SAINT ANDREWS 
HUBBART; John Bellamie; 1630; iv+235+317pp; 4to. Full contemporary calf. Hinges weak. Slight 
loss of leather to top and bottom of spine. A scarce title. STC 20682()

£300.00

Ant1512) Reeve & Muggleton; SUPPLEMENT TO THE BOOK OF LETTERS WRITTEN BY JOHN 
REEVE AND LODOWICKE MUGGLETON THE TWO LAST PROPHETS OF THE ONLY TRUE GOD OUR 
LORD JESUS CHRIST; R. Brown; 1831; 55pp; Blue printer's wrappers, edges uncut and unopened()

£20.00

Ant1515) Reeve, J. & Muggleton; A GENERAL EPISTLE FROM THE HOLY SPIRIT UNTO ALL 
PROPHETS, MINISTERES OR SPEAKERS IN THE WORLD ...; R. Brown; ; 8pp; Blue printer's 
wrappers, no publication date but circa 1830()

£10.00

Ant1505) Reeve, J. & Muggleton, L.; A GENERAL EPISTLE TO MINISTERS WITH EXTRACTS FROM 
"SACRED REMAINS" COMPRISING A GENERAL TREATISE ON THE THREE RECORDS WHAT WAS 
FROM ETERNITY THE ONE PERSONAL UNCREATED GLORY AND A CLOUD OF UNERRING 
WITNESSES; Joseph Frost; 1854; 60pp; Green printer's wrappers, edges uncut & unopened()

£20.00

Ant1501) Reeve, J. & Muggleton, L.; A TRANSCENDENT SPIRITUAL TREATISE UPON SEVERAL 
HEAVENLY DOCTRINES FROM THE HOLY SPIRIT OF THE MAN JESUS ... FIFTH EDITION; Joseph 
Frost; 1857; 39pp; Green printer's wrappers()

£20.00

Ant1513) Reeve, J. & Muggleton, L.; A REMONSTRANCE FROM THE ETERNAL GOD DECLARING 
SEVERAL SPIRITUAL TRANSACTIONS UNTO THE PARLIAMENT AND COMMONWEALTH OF 
ENGLAND .... 4TH EDN.; Joseph Frost; 1854; 20pp; Green printer's wrappers, edges unopened()

£20.00

Ant1502) Reeve, John & Sedgwick, W; SACRED REMAINS OR A DIVINE APPENDIX BEING A 
COLLECTION OF FIVE SPIRITUAL EPISTLES ORIGINALLY WRITTEN ABOUT THE YEAR 1654 ALSO 
WILLIAM SEDGWICK'S REPLIES TO SEVERAL QUERIES SENT TO HIM ... 3RD EDITION; Joseph 
Frost; 1856; 73pp; Green printer's wrappers, unopened.()

£20.00

Ant5178) Reynolds, Edward; THE WORKS OF THE RIGHT REVEREND FATHER IN GOD EDWARD 
REYNOLDS D.D. LATE LORD BISHOP OF NORWICH ....; Tho. Newcomb; 1679; xviii+1123pp; Folio, 
modern full calf with red leather spine label. Portrait frontispiece.Fine copy Wing R1235()

£500.00

Ant6046) Ridpath, Philip; BOETHIUS'S CONSOLATION OF PHILOSOPHY TRANSLATED FROM THE 
LATIN WITH NOTES AND ILLUSTRATIONS; C. Dilly; 1785; xxxi+224pp; Full tree calf, spine worn, 
front board detached. Book plate of John Waldie()

£50.00

Ant6073) Robinson, Christopher; CHRISTIANITY THE SOLE, TRUE AND INFALLIBLE RULE OF LIFE; J 
and J. Pemberton; 1739; viii+149+iiipp; Rebound rather crudely in recent full calf. A rare book. 
ESTC lists only 4 copies in UK and 1 in U.S.()

£100.00

Ant6096) Rogers, Thomas; A TREATISE UPON SUNDRY MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE THIRTY 
NINE ARTICLES OF RELIGION WHICH ARE PROFESSED IN THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND; W.H. for 
William Hope; 1658; xxxvi+216pp; 4to. Full calf. Spine is rubbed and worn. Wing R1841()

£120.00

Ant6138) Rogers, Timothy; FALL NOT OUT BY THE WAY OR A PERSWASION TO A FRIENDLY 
CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN THE CONFORMISTS & NON-CONFORMISTS IN A FUNERAL 
DISCOURSE ON GEN. 45. 24. OCCASIONED BY THE DESIRE OF ANTHONY DUNWELL IN HIS LAST 
WILL; John Dunton; 1692; xvi+108+ivpp; Rebound in modern half calf with marbled boards. 
Rare, ESTC gives 6 locations in UK and 4 in US. Wing R1850()

£150.00

Ant4973) Rutty, John; A HISTORY OF THE RISE AND PROGRESS OF THE PEOPLE CALLED QUAKERS 
IN IRELAND FROM THE YEAR 1653 TO 1700  FOURTH EDITION; William Phillips; 1811; iv+328pp; 
Full speckled calf, front board detached, spine rubbed, library book plate.()

£50.00

Ant1511) Saddington, John; THE ARTICLES OF THE TRUE FAITH DEPENDING UPON THE 
COMMISSION OF THE SPIRIT DRAWN UP INTO FOTY-EIGHT HEADS; Isaac Frost; 1880; 13pp; Pink 
printer's wrappers()

£12.00



Ant1503) Saddington, John; A PROSPECTIVE-GLASS FOR SAINTS & SINNERS WHEREBY MAY 
APPEAR AND BE SEEN 1. THE AUTHOR'S LIFE EXPRESSED IN THE FIRST EPISTLE 2. THAT THERE IS 
NO TRUE PEACE OF MIND IN THOSE THAT ACCOUNT THEMSELVES BELIEVERS SO LONG AS THEY 
LEAD A CORRUPT LIFE ...; J. May (Deal); 1823; 122pp; Blue printer's wrappers. Edges uncut & 
unopened, sl. foxing()

£20.00

Ant4993) Salkeld, John; A TREATISE OF ANGELS OF THE NATURE, ESSENCE, PLACE, POWER, 
SCIENCE, WILL, APPARITION, GRACE, SINNE AND ALL OTHER PROPRITIES OF ANGELS .....; T.S. for 
Nathaniel Butler; 1613; ii+365+ipp; Limp vellum, small portion of front cover missing. Embossed 
stamp mark. Lacks prelims, otherwise complete. STC 21621()

£500.00

Ant4971) Scott, John; PRACTICAL DISCOURSES UPON SEVERAL SUBJECTS VOLUME 1; Walter 
Kettilby; 1700; viii+486+iipp; Full panelled calf, rubbed, portrait frontispiece. Wing S2061A()

£50.00

Ant6115) Sherlock, Thomas; SEVERAL DISCOURSES PREACHED AT THE TEMPLE CHURCH THIRD 
EDITION 3 VOLUMES; J. Whiston & B. White; 1755; 396+426+396pp; Full calf, rubbed. Spines gilt 
with red leather spine labels. Small portion of leather missing from spines volumes 1 and 3.()

£50.00

Ant6186) Sherlock, William; A VINDICATION OF BOTH PARTS OF THE PRESERVATIVE AGAINST 
POPERY IN ANSWER TO THE CAVILS OF LEWIS SABRAN, JESUIT; William Rogers; 1688; 
vi+111+iiipp; 4to. Disbound pamphlet. Wing S3370()

£25.00

Ant5134) Simpson, Edward; CHRONICON HISTORIAM CATHOLICAM COMPLECTENS AB EXORDIO 
MUNDI AD NAVITATEM D.N. JESU CHRISTI  ... OMNIA ITERUM RECENSUIT & 
ANIMADVERSIONIBUS AUXIT PETRUS WESSELING; Salomon Schouten (Amst.); 1752; 
xviii+1716+lpp; Folio, full diced Russian calf. Boards gilt with Armorial devices. With engraved 
frontspiece and half title()

£200.00

Ant5156) Smalridge, George; SIXTY SERMONS PREACH'D ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS THE SECOND 
EDITION; W and J Innys; 1727; xxviii+616+ivpp; Folio. Full panelled calf, spine rubbed. Portrait 
frontispiece.()

£100.00

Ant6007) Smith, Henry; THE SERMONS OF MASTER HENRY SMITH GATHERED INTO ONE 
VOLUME PRINTED ACCORDING TO HIS CORRECTED COPIES .. WHEREUNTO IS ADDED GODS 
ARROW AGAINST ATHEISTS [ AND] THREE SERMONS ... 1624 [AND] SIX SERMONS ... 1624 [AND] 
SIXE SERMONS .. WITH PRAYERS .. 1625; Felix Kyngston for Thomas Man; 1609; 
600+iv+96+56+cxxiv+136pp; 4to. Full reverse calf. "Six Sermons..." is closely shaved at the 
bottom with loss of text on a few pages. A3 (contents leaf) torn with slight loss. I3 at end of last 
title torn with significant loss.Generally very good STC 22727,22672,22744,22760 & 2277()

£400.00

Ant4958) Sprat, Thomas; A SERMON PREACHED BEFORE THE KING AT WHITE-HALL DECEMBER 
THE 24TH 1676; Henry Brome; 1677; ii+37+ipp; Disbound quarto. Foxing in the margins. Wing 
S5052()

£25.00

Ant6031) Sprat, Thomas; A SERMON PRECHED BEFORE THE KING AT WHITE-HALL DECEMBER 
THE 22. 1678; S.R. for Henry Brome; 1678; ii+46pp; 4to. Disbound. Headlines shaved, Some 
foxing. Wing S5056()

£25.00

Ant6240) Staveley, Thomas; THE HISTORY OF CHURCHES IN ENGLAND WHEREIN IS SHOWN THE 
TIME, MEANS AND MANNER OF FOUNDING, BUILDING AND ENDOWING OF CHURCHES, BOTH 
THE CATHEDRAL AND RURAL WITH THEIR FURNITURE AND APPENDAGES; J. Downing; 1712; 
ii+vi+312pp; 20th Century half calf with marbled boards. Spine rubbed. With folding engraved 
plate.()

£150.00

Ant6276) Sterry, Peter; ENGLAND DELIVERANCE FROM THE NORTHERN PRESBYTERY 
COMPARED WITH ITS DELIVERANCE FROM THE ROMAN PAPACY OR A THANKSGIVING SERMON 
PREACHED ON NOV. 5. 1651; Peter Cole; 1652; viii+46+iipp; 4to. Modern blue wrappers, paper 
browned and foxing throughout. Wing S5478()

£75.00

Ant6275) Sterry, Peter; THE COMINGS FORTH OF CHRIST IN THE POWER OF HIS DEATH OPENED 
IN A SERMON PREACHED BEFORE THE HIGH COURT OF PARLIAMENT ON THURSDAY FIRST OF 
NOVEMB. 1649 BEINNG A PUBLIKE THANKSGIVINGH FOR THE VICTORIES OBTAINED BY THE 
PARLIAMENT FORCES IN IRELAND; Charles Sumptner; 1650; xxiv+51+ipp; 4to. Modern blue 
wrappers. Paper browned with some foxing throughout. Wing S5476()

£75.00



Ant6094) Steuart, Walter; COLLECTIONS AND OBSERVATIONS METHODIZ'D CONCERNING THE 
WORSHIP, DISCIPLINE AND GOVERNMENT OF THE CHURCH OF SCOTLAND IN FOUR BOOKS; 
Andrew Anderson (Edinburgh); 1709; viii+314+iipp; 4to. Full panelld calf. Spine rubbed and 
scuffed. Book plate of Lord Prestongrange. Author's name written on title page in blue ink.()

£100.00

Ant6236) Stillingfleet, Edward; THE DOCTRINE OF THE TRINITY AND TRANSUBSTANTIATION 
COMPARED AS TO THE SCRIPTURE, REASON AND TRADITION IN A NEW DIALOGUE BETWEEN A 
PROTESTANT AND A PAPIST THE FIRST PART [and] ... THE SECOND PART; J.D. for W. Rogers; 
1687; 47+i+iv+43+ipp; 4to. Disbound. 2 items together. Wing S5587 & S5588()

£35.00

Ant6165) Stock, Christian; CLAVIS LINGUAE SANCTAE VETERIS TESTAMENTI VOCABULORUM 
SIGNIFICATIONES TUM GENERALES TUM SPECIALES ORDINE CONCINNO EXHIBENS ....; Officina 
Weidmaniana; 1753; xvi+1414+viipp; Modern half calf with brown cloth boards. Portrait 
frontispiece. Old library stamp on front endpapers()

£40.00

Ant4834) Stokes, David; A PARAPHRASTICALL EXPLICATION OF THE TWELVE MINOR PROPHETS 
...; Thomas Davies; 1659; xxx+618+ivpp; Half calf with plain boards. Black leather spine label. 
Wing S5719()

£200.00

Ant6148) Stone, Edward; REMARKS UPON THE HISTORY OF THE LIFE OF REGINALD POLOE THE 
SECOND EDITION; W. Jackson (Oxford); 1766; viii+248pp; Full calf, front board detached.()

£25.00

Ant6057) Stoughton, John; XV. SERMONS PREACHED UPON SELECTED OCCASIONS ...... [AND] 
SEAVEN SERMONS PREACHED UPON SEVERALL OCCASIONS ... 1640; I. Bellamie, H. Overton et al; 
1640; 156+32+64+104+131+76+55+66pp; 4to. 19th C. half half, covers detached. Ex libris Wigan 
Public library. "Seaven Sermons" lacks final leaf. Each sermon with separate title page. STC 
23306 and 23311.5()

£300.00

Ant4920) Sumner, John Bird; A PRACTICAL EXPOSITION OF THE GOSPEL ACCORDING TO ST. 
JOHN IN THE FORM OF LECTURES; J. Hatchard; 1835; xvi+526pp; Full calf, gilt, with red leather 
spine labels. Spine labels slightly chipped()

£25.00

Ant4919) Sumner, John Bird; A PRACTICAL EXPOSITION OF THE GOSPELS OF ST. MATTHEW AND 
ST. MARK IN THE FORM OF LECTURES ... SIXTH EDITION; J. Hatchard; 1838; xvi+623+ipp; Black 
half calf with red leather spine labels, rubbed at extremities. Library label on front pastedown.()

£25.00

Ant6169) Sykes, Arthur Ashley; AN EXAMINATION OF MR. WARBURTON'S ACCOUNT OF THE 
CONDUCT OF THE ANTIENT LEGISLATORS, OF THE DOUBLE DOCTRINE OF THE OLD 
PHILOSOPHERS OF THE THEOCRACY OF THE JEWS AND OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON'S CHRONOLOGY; J 
and P. Knapton; 1744; ii+364pp; Full calf, front board detached. With book plates of Walter 
Wilson and the Law Society()

£50.00

Ant6110) Taylor, Jeremy; THE RULE AND EXERCISES OF HOLY DYING; William Pickering; 1847; 
24+vi+327pp; Full embossed divinity calf. Spine and edges rubbed.()

£35.00

Ant5103) Taylor, Jeremy & Cave, W.; ANTIQUITATES CHRISTIANAE OR THE HISTORY OF THE LIFE 
AND DEATH OF THE HOLY JESUS AS ALSO THE LIVES, ACTS AND MARTYRDOMS OF HIS 
APOSTLES  NINTH EDITION; J. Leake for John Meredith; 1703; li+432+xii+xxii+188+ivpp; Folio. 
Full calf, boards detached, spine rubbed. With 18 full page engravings and 2 folding plates as 
well as smaller engravings in the text.()

£100.00

Ant5128) Tillotson, John; THE WORKS OF THE MOST REVEREND DR. JOHN TILLOTSON LATE 
LORD ARCHBISHOP OF CANTERBURY CONTAINING FIFTY FOUR SERMONS AND DISCOURSES ON 
SEVERAL OCCASIONS TOGEHER WITH THE RULE OF FAITH .. FIFTH EDITION; B. Aylmer; 1707; 
xxii+755+xixpp; Folio. Full panelled calf. Front board has been re-attached using wire - a strong 
though rather crude repair. Portrait frontispiece loose. Title page rather tatty with marginal 
repairs. Extensive annotations on endpapers()

£100.00

Ant5154) Tillotson, John; THE WORKS OF THE MOST REVEREND DR. JOHN TILLOTSON LATE 
LORD ARCHBISHOP OF CANTERBURY CONTAINING FIFTY FOUR SERMONS AND DISCOURSES ... 
TOGETHER WITH THE RULE OF FAITH .. NINTH EDITION. 3 VOLUMES; J. Round; 1728; 
614+696+645+indecespp; Folio. Full calf, very worn and peeling. Library marks on spines with 
Ramsgate Abbey Library book plates. Portrait frontispiece()

£150.00

Ant1508) Tomkinson, Thomas; THE HARMONY OF THE THREE COMMISSIONS OR NONE BUT 
CHRIST .....; J. May (Deal); 1822; 172pp; Blue printer's wrappers, edges uncut & unopened()

£20.00



Ant1500) Tomkinson, Thomas; TRUTH'S TRIUMPH OR A WITNESS TO THE TWO WITNESSES 
FROM THAT UNFOLDED PARABLE OF OUR LORD AND SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST THE HIGH AND 
MIGHTY GOD, MATTHEW CHAP. 13 VERSE 30 TO 42; W. Smith (London); 1823; 477pp; 
Hardback, blue printer's boards, edges uncut & partially unopened()

£50.00

Ant1504) Tomkinson, Thomas; THE MUGGLETONIAN PRINCIPLES PREVAILING BEING AN 
ANSWER IN FULL TO A SCANDALOUS AND MALICIOUS PAMPHLET ENTITLED A TRUE 
REPRESENTATION OF THE ABSURD AND MISCHIEVOUS PRINCIPLES OF THE SECT CALLED 
MUGGLETONIANS WHEREIN THE AFORESAID PRINCIPLES ARE VINDICATED; T. Hayward (Deal); 
1822; 75pp; Blue printer's wrappers, edges uncut & partially unopened, sl. foxing()

£20.00

Ant6199) Usher, James; A BODY OF DIVINITIE OR THE SUMME AND SUBSTANCE OF CHRISTIAN 
RELIGION CATECHISTICALLY PROPOUNDED ... THE FIFTH EDITION ... WHEREUNTO IS ADJOYNED 
A TRACT INTITULED IMMANUEL OR THE MYSTERY OF THE INCARNATION OF THE SON OF GOD; I. 
Owsley & P. Lillicrap; 1658; viii+451+xiii+ii+24pp; Folio. Rebound in modern dark red half 
morocco with red cloth boards. Portrait frontispiece has slight loss at the bottom and has been 
stuck to the inside front cover. Wing 156A()

£200.00

Ant4975) Ussher, James; AN ANSWER TO A CHALLENGE MADE BY A JESUITE IN IRELAND 
WHEREIN THE JUDGMENT OF ANTIQUITY IN THE POINTS QUESTIONED IS TRULY DELIVERED ...TO 
WHICH IS ADDED A DISCOURSE OF THE RELIGION ANCIENTLY PROFESSED BY THE IRISH AND 
BRITISH 4TH EDITION CORRECTED; Benjamin Tooke; 1686; xx+431+x+viii+99+v+31pp; 4to. Full 
calf, boards detached. "Discourse of the religion of the Irish and British" and "Universality of the 
Church of Christ" have separate title pages Wing U150, 159, & 170()

£300.00

Ant5190) Ussher, James; BRITANNICARUM ECCLESIARUM ANTIQUITATES QUIBUS ADVERSUS DEI 
GRATIUM A PELAGIO BRITANNO IN ECCLESIAM INDUCTAE HAERESEOS HISTORIA; Benj. Tooke; 
1687; xvi+548+xiv+191pp; Folio, full calf with vellum spine. Grre and red leather spine labels. 
Wing U160()

£200.00

Ant6235) Vincent, Nathanael; A FUNERAL SERMON OCCASIONED BY THE DEATH OF MR. 
GEORGE BAKER FIRST PREACHED AND THEN PUBLISHED AT THE EARNEST DESIRE OF HIS 
RELATIONS; Thomas Parkhurst; 1679; 24+iipp; 4to. Modern marbled wrappers. Wing V407()

£25.00

Ant6107) Vincent, Nathanael et al; THE MORNING EXERCISE AGAINST POPERY OR THE 
PRINCIPAL ERRORS OF THE CHURCH OF ROME DETECTED AND CONFUTED IN A MORNING 
LECTURE PREACHED LATELY IN SOUTHWARK BY SEVERAL MINISTERS OF THE GOSPEL IN OR 
NEAR LONDON; A. Maxwell for Tho. Parkhurst; 1675; viii+883pp; 4to. Nicely rebound in modern 
half calf with marbled boards and red leather spine label. Contributors include Thomas Manton, 
Matthew Poole & other Puritans. Wing V414()

£250.00

Ant6093) Vines, Richard; A TREATISE OF THE INSTITUTION, RIGHT ADMINISTRATION AND 
RECEIVING OF THE SACRAMENT OF THE LORDS SUPPER DELIVERED IN XX SERMONS IN ST 
LAWRENCE JURY, LONDON SECOND EDITION; Nathanael Webb; 1660; xvi+326+iv+vipp; 4to. Full 
calf with some scoring on boards. Spine is gilt with a red leather spine label, but rubbed and 
scuffed. Lacks front endpapers. Wing V573()

£200.00

Ant6262) Vines, Richard; THE HEARSE OF THE RENOWNED THE RIGHT HONOURABLE ROBERT 
EARLE OF ESSEX AND EWE ....; T.R. & E.M. for Abel Roper; 1646; vi+38pp; 4to. Red half calf with 
red moire cloth boards. Lacks portrait. Wing V554A()

£50.00

Ant6006) Wake, William; THE PRINCIPLES OF THE CHRISTIAN RELIGION EXPLAINED IN A BRIEF 
COMMENTARY UPON THE CHURCH-CATECHISM THE FIFTH EDITION CORRECTED; W. Bowyer; 
1731; xvi+192+xii+ivpp; Full calf, both boards detached.Prelims loose. Ex libris Cheshunt College 
with monogram on boards()

£35.00

Ant6233) Wake, William; A DISCOURSE OF THE HOLY EUCHARIST IN THE TWO GREAT POINTS OF 
THE REAL PRESENCE AND THE ADORATION OF THE HOST IN ANSWER TO THE TWO DISCOURSES 
LATELY PRINTED AT OXFORD ON THIS SUBJECT; Richard Chiswell; 1687; ii+xxxviii+vi+127+ipp; 
4to. Disbound. Lacks imprimatur leaf. Wing W240()

£25.00

Ant6188) Wake, William; A DISCOURSE OF THE HOLY EUCHARIST IN THE TWO GREAT POINTS OF 
THE REAL PRESENCE AND THE ADORATION OF THE HOST; Richard Chiswell; 1687; 
iv+38+vi+127+ipp; 4to. Disbound. Wing W240()

£25.00



Ant6201) Walker, Clement; THE HISTORY OF INDEPENDENCY WITH THE RISE, GROWTH AND 
PRACTICES OF THAT POWERFULL AND RESTLESSE FACTION; Printed in the yeare; 1648; 
viii+72pp; 4to. Modern half calf with marbled boards. Edition with errata. Wing W330()

£100.00

Ant5126) Walker, John; AN ATTEMPT TOWARDS RECOVERING AN ACCOUNT OF THE NUMBERS 
AND SUFFERINGS OF THE CLERGY OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND ... IN THE TIME OF THE GRAND 
REBELLION; W.S. for J. Nicholson et al; 1714; iv+li+xvii+436pp; Folio, front board detached, spine 
scuffed()

£100.00

Ant4931) Warbuton, William; THE WORKS OF THE RIGHT REVEREND WILLIAM WARBURTON, 
D.D. LORD BISHOP OF GLOUCESTER A NEW EDITION IN 12 VOLUMES; T. Cadell & W. Davies; 
1811; pp; Printer's boards, worn. Some boards detached. Portrait frontispiece. Library labels()

£200.00

Ant4997) Ward, Richard; THE LIFE OF THE LEARNED AND PIOUS DR. HENRY MORE LATE FELLOW 
OF CHRIST'S COLLEGE IN CAMBRIDGE TO WHICH ARE ANNEX'D DIVERS OF HIS USEFUL AND 
EXCELLENT LETTERS; Joseph Downing; 1710; xxiv+362+vipp; Full calf, front board detached. 
Lacks frontispiece()

£100.00

Ant4843) Ward, Thomas; THE CONTROVERSY OF ORDINATION TRULY STATED AS FAR AS IT 
CONCERNS THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND BY LAW ESTABLISH'D; By and for J.L.; 1719; iv+68+8pp; 
Full calf, front board detached. Ramsgate Abbey library book plate and classification mark. Lacks 
final errata leaf()

£100.00

Ant4961) Watts, Isaac; PHILOSOPHICAL ESSAYS ON VARIOUS SUBJECTS .... WITH SOME 
REMARKS ON MR. LOCKE'S ESSAY ON THE HUMAN UNDERSTANDING TO WHICH IS SUBJOINED A 
BRIEF SCHEME OF ONTOLOGY; Richard Ford & Richard Hett; 1733; xvi+403+ipp; Full calf, rubbed 
& scuffed. 1st edn.()

£200.00

Ant6175) Wettenhall, Edward; SCRIPTURE AUTHENTICK AND FAITH CERTAIN A DISCOURSE 
WHICH MAY SERVE FOR AN ANSWER TO DIVERSE LATE ASPERSIONS ON THE INTEGRITY OF 
ORIGINALS; H.F. and J.K.; 1686; xiv+152pp; Full calf rubbed and scuffed. With imprimatur leaf. 
A1 is blank. Wing W1515()

£100.00

Ant4901) Whiston, Joseph; INFANT-BAPTISM FROM HEAVEN AND NOT FROM MEN .. [AND] 
INFANT BAPTISM FROM HEAVEN .. THE SECOND PART AN ANSWER TO MR. DANVERS ... [AND] 
AN ESSAY TO REVIVE THE PRIMITIVE DOCTRINE AND PRACTICE OF INFANT BAPTISM ..1676 
[AND] INFANT BAPTISM PLAINLY PROVED .167; Henry Million / Jonathan Robin; 1670; 
319+152+254+128pp; Full calf, binding split. 4 items bound together. Ramsgate Abbey library 
book plate. Wing W1691 W1692 W1690 & W1694, all scarce()

£300.00

Ant6131) Whitby,Daniel; THE PROTESTANT RECONCILER HUMBLY PLEADING FOR 
CONDESCENTION TO DISSENTING BRETHREN IN THINGS INDIFFERENT AND UNNECESSARY FOR 
THE SAKE OF PEACE; Amnsham Churchill; 1683; ii+364+iiipp; Half calf, marbled boards. Worn 
with both boards detached. Binding is split, so book falls into 2 parts. With 2 pages of 
advertisements at end. Wing W1733()

£50.00

Ant5185) White, Francis; THE WORKES OF THAT LEARNED AND REVEREND DIVINE JOHN WHITE 
DOCTOR IN DIVINITIE TOGETHER WITH A DEFENCE OF THE TRUE CHURCH ... [with] A REPLIE TO 
JESUIT FISHERS ANSWERE TO CERTAIN QUESTIONS .. 1624; William Barret; 1624; 
xxxvi+190+vi+592+viii+74pp; Folio. Full calf, both board detached. Engraved title loose.Lacks 
portrait. Separate title pages to "Way to the true Church", "A defence of the way..", "Two 
Sermons.."The Orthodox faith .." STC 2589.5 & 25382()

£300.00

Ant6161) White, John; THREE LETTERS TO A GENTLEMAN DISSENTING FROM THE CHURCH OF 
ENGLAND; C. Davies; 1748; lx+277+iiipp; Full calf, rubbed. With old leather spine label.()

£50.00

Ant6019) White, John; THE WORKES OF THAT LEARNED AND REVEREND DIVINE JOHN WHITE 
DOCTOR OF DIVINITIE TOGETHER WITH A DEFENCE OF THE WAY TO THE TRUE CHURCH IN 
ANSWERE TO A POPISH TREATISE WRITTEN BY T.W.P ENTITULED WHITE DIED BLACKE; W. 
Barret, M. Lownes & R.Moore; 1624; 38+239+vii+xxii+316+vi+19+iipp; Folio. Full calf, corners 
worn. Respined in leather with blue spine label. With Portrait frontispiece and engraved title. 
STC 25389A()

£500.00



Ant6194) Whitfield, Edmund; A DEFENCE OF THE ORDINATIONS AND MINISTRY OF THE CHURCH 
OF ENGLAND IN ANSWER TO THE SCANDALS RAISED OR REVIVED AGAINST THEM IN SEVERAL 
LATE PAMPHLETS; Brabazon Aylmer; 1688; vi+63+ipp; 4to. Disbound. Lacks half title. Wing 
W1997()

£25.00

Ant6208) Whyte, Francis; FOR THE SACRED LAW OF THE LAND; W.Lee, D. Pakeman, G. Bedell; 
1652; xii+297+viipp; Full calf. Respined in lighter leather. Hinges rubbed. Law library book 
plate.Paper browning. Quite scarce. Wing W1765()

£150.00

Ant6086) Wilkinson, Henry; THREE DECADS OF SERMONS LATELY PREACHED TO THE 
UNIVERSITY AT ST. MARY'S CHURCH IN OXFORD; H H for Thomas Robinson; 1660; 
xviii+242+xvi+195+viii+198pp; 4to. Full calf. Paper labels clumsily attached to spine. 1 contents 
leaf loose part 1. 1 contents leaf torn with loss part 2. Paper browning throughout with old 
inscriptions and annotations. Lacks vertical half title. W2239()

£300.00

Ant4918) Wilkinson, Thomas; HARMONIA APOSTOLICA OR THE MUTUAL AGREEMENT OF ST. 
PAUL AND ST. JAMES COMPRISING A COMPLETE VIEW OF CHRISTIAN JUSTIFICATION ... 
TRANSLATED FROM THE LATIN OF BISHOP BULL; F. & C. Rivington; 1801; xvi+301pp; Half calf, 
gilt with marbled boards()

£25.00

Ant5151) Wilson, Thomas; A COMPLETE CHRISTIAN DICTIONARY WHEREIN THE SIGNIFICATIONS 
AND SEVERAL ACCEPTATIONS OF ALL THE WORDS MENTIONED IN THE HOLY SCRIPTURES .. ARE 
FULLY OPENED, EXPRESSED, EXPLAINED ... SEVENTH EDITION, VERY MUCH ENLARGED .. BY 
ANDREW SIMSON; E. Cotes; 1661; xviii+755+ipp; Folio. Later half calf, worn & scuffed.  With 
portrait frontispiece. Wing W2944()

£200.00

Ant5157) Wodrow, Robert; THE HISTORY OF THE SUFFERINGS OF THE CHURCH OF SCOTLAND 
FROM THE RESTAURATION TO THE REVOLUTION   2 VOLUMES; James Watson (Edinburgh); 
1721; xii+536+211+xx+652+223pp; Folio. Full panelled calf, red leather spine labels()

£500.00

Ant4968) Woodhead, Abraham; THE LIFE OF THE HOLY MOTHER S. TERESA FOUNDRESS OF THE 
REFORMATION OF THE DISCALCED CARMELITES ACCORDING TO TEH PRIMITIVE RULE DIVIDED 
INTO TWO PARTS THE SECOND CONTAINING HER FOUNDATIONS; Printed in the year; 1671; 
ii+326+ii+viii+283+ii+14+ipp; 4to. Full calf. With " the manner of visiting the monasteries of 
discalced nuns .. 1669" bound in. Wing 754 & 755 & M481()

£250.00

Ant6218) Woodhead, Abraham; A BRIEF ACCOUNT OF ANCIENT CHURCH GOVERNMENT WITH A 
REFLECTION ON SEVERAL MODERN WRITINGS OF THE PRESBYTERIANS ... TOUCHING THIS 
SUBJECT THE SECOND EDITION [and] CHURCH-GOVERNMENT PART V. A RELATION OF THE 
ENGLISH REFORMATION AND THE LAWFULNESS THEREOF .; Benj. Tooke; 1685; 
xii+267+viii+260pp; 4to. Full calf, respined. Corners worn. Sometimes attributed to Obadiah 
Walker. Wing W3437 & 3440()

£200.00


